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JUNGLE MARKING / NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS
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MODELS / SIZE CHART

MODEL JUNGLE

REF. No. 7H143AF

SIZE UNI

WEIGHT 260 g

H

USER HEIGHT (H) 95÷140 cm

MAXIMUM 
USER WEIGHT

40 kg

1
CONNECTING MODES

8.1 8.2

8

CLOSURE BUCKLES

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4 3.5 3.6

3

CORRECT POSITIONING OF THE HARNESS

 

6

ADJUSTMENT OF THE HARNESS

5.1 5.2

5

FIGURE OF HEIGHT7

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 
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Full body harness for children.
Imbracatura completa da bambino.
Harnais complet pour les enfants.
Ganzkörpergurt für Kinder.
Arnés completo para niños.
Amarração completa para crianças.
Helsele för barn.
Lasten kokovaljaat.
Komplett kroppssele for barn.
Fuld faldsikringsudstyr til børn.
Complete Kinderklimgordel.
Komplet otroškega plezalnega pasu. 
Celotelový postroj pre deti.
Ham complet pentru copii.
Dětský celotělový sedací úvazek.

sura fissa con inserti calamitati. C) Bretelle. D) Schienale. E) Fibbia/e di rego-
lazione cosciali. F) Cosciali. G) Anello di assicurazione. H) Fibbia di regola-
zione bretelle. I) Elastici di sostegno cosciali. L) Fibbia di separazione bretelle. 
M) Etichetta illustrativa. 
4) MARCATURA. 
Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni ge-
nerali (paragrafo 5). 
4.1 - Generale (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Pe-
so massimo consentito dell’utilizzatore. 31) Intervallo di altezza consentito 
dell’utilizzatore. 32) Pittogramma che illustra come chiudere e fissare le fib-
bie di chiusura. 33) Pittogramma che illustra come utilizzare le fibbie di rego-
lazione. 34) Pittogramma che illustra i corretti modi di legatura. 35) Segnale 
di pericolo. 36) Corretta direzione di inserimento della fibbia A nella fibbia B. 
4.2 - Tracciabilità (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: T2; T8; T9.
5) ISTRUZIONI D’USO. 
5.1 - Utilizzo delle fibbie di chiusura. L’imbracatura è provvista di una 
coppia di fibbie (A-B) che ne permettono l’apertura e la chiusura. Per chiude-
re l’imbracatura la fibbia mobile A andrà inserita all’interno della fibbia fis-
sa B, come mostrato (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). Gli inserti calamitati manterrano stabili 
le fibbie durante l’uso. La freccia marcata sulla fibbia A ne mostra la corret-
ta direzione di inserimento. Attenzione! Verificare che la fibbia sia corretta-
mente inserita (Fig. 3.4) e che nessun segnale di pericolo risulti quindi leggi-
bile (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Per aprire l’imbracatura eseguire la sequenza al contrario 
(Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regolazione. Aprire l’imbracatura agendo sulla fibbia di chiusura. In-
dossare i cosciali e successivamente le bretelle. Regolare prima i cosciali e 
successivamente le bretelle (Fig. 5.1-5.2), mediante le rispettive fibbie di re-
golazione (Fig. 4), facendo in modo che l’anello di assicurazione si posizioni 
all’altezza corretta (Fig. 6) e l’imbracatura aderisca perfettamente al corpo, 
senza risultare troppo stretta. Attenzione! Prima dell’utilizzo è necessario ef-
fettuare una prova di sospensione in un luogo sicuro, per assicurarsi che l’im-
bracatura sia della misura giusta, abbia possibilità di regolazione sufficiente 
e sia di un livello di comodità accettabile per l’utilizzo a cui è destinata. At-
tenzione! È importante controllare regolarmente fibbie e/o dispositivi di re-
golazione durante l’utilizzo. 
5.3 - Utilizzo. L’imbracatura deve essere collegata al sistema soltanto trami-
te l’anello di assicurazione. Per legare la corda all’imbracatura utilizzare pre-
feribilmente un nodo a 8 (Fig. 8.1) o due connettori con ghiera di bloccaggio 
a tre movimenti e leva contrapposta (Fig. 8.2). Attenzione! Non usare pun-
ti di attacco diversi da quelli indicati (Fig. 9). Attenzione! Non utilizzare mai 
un solo connettore per legarsi, in quanto questo potrebbe posizionarsi in ma-
niera errata ed essere caricato sulla leva. 
5.4 - Tecniche. L’imbracatura è progettata per le tecniche di assicurazione, 
progressione e corda doppia in alpinismo, arrampicata sportiva, arrampica-
ta indoor (Fig. 10) e per la progressione lungo vie ferrate, parchi avventura 
etc. Attenzione! Prima di ogni utilizzo valutare come un piano di salvatag-
gio possa essere eseguito in modo sicuro ed efficace. Attenzione! In caso di 
impiego da parte dei bambini è indispensabile la supervisione diretta di un 
adulto responsabile, competente ed addestrato.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale 
et une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attenti-
vement avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les 
instructions spécifiques.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES JUNGLE.
Cette note contient les informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte du 
produit/s suivant/s : harnais complet pour les enfants Jungle. Attention ! Ce 
harnais a été conçu pour l’emploi par des enfants, et pourtant il est indispen-
sable, pendant l’utilisation, la supervision directe de adultes responsables, 
compétents et formés.
1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. 
Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.P.I.) contre les 
chutes d’hauteur ; il est conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Équipement pour l’alpinisme: Harnais de petite 
mesure (type B) pour enfants de poids inférieur à 40 kg et taille comprise 
entre 95 et 140 cm. Attention ! Le produit ne peut être utilisé qu’avec 
des dispositifs marqués CE, des équipements pour alpinisme, tels que des 
connecteurs (EN 12275), des corde (EN 892), etc.
2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIÉS. 
Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau 
D) : M6 ; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE. 
(Fig. 2). A) Boucle de fermeture mobile. B) Boucle de fermeture fixe avec des 
éléments aimantés. C) Bretelles. D) Dossier. E) Boucle/s de réglage tours de 
cuisse. F) Tours de cuisse. G) Anneau d’assurage. H) Boucle de réglage bre-
telles. I) Sangle élastique amovible de soutien au tours de cuisses. L) Boucle 
de séparation bretelles. M) Étiquette illustrative.
4) MARQUAGE. 
Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions géné-
rales (paragraphe 5). 
4.1 - Général (Fig. 2). Indications : 1 ; 4 ; 6 ; 7 ; 8 ; 11 ; 12 ; 13 ; 17 ; 30) 
Poids maximale de l’utilisateur permis. 31) Intervalle d’hauteur de l’utilisa-
teur permis. 32) Pictogramme indiquant comment fermer et fixer les boucles 
de fermetures. 33) Pictogramme indiquant comment utiliser les boucles de 
réglage. 34) Pictogramme indiquant les modes correctes d’encordement. 35) 
Avis de danger. 36) Direction correcte d’insertion de la boucle A dans la 
boucle B. 
4.2 - Traçabilité (Fig. 2). Indications : T2 ; T8 ; T9.
5) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.
5.1 - Utilisation des boucles de fermeture. Le harnais est fourni d’un 
pair de boucles (A-B) qui permettent l’ouverture et la fermeture. Pour serrer 
le harnais la boucle mobile A doit être insérée à l’intérieur de la boucle 
fixe B, comme indiqué (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). Les éléments aimantés maintiendront 
les boucles stables pendant l’utilisation. La flèche marquée sur la boucle A 
indique la direction correcte d’insertion. Attention ! Vérifier que la boucle 
soit correctement insérée (Fig. 3.4) et que aucun signal de danger ne soit 
lisible (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Pour ouvrir le harnais exécuter la séquence à l’inverse 
(Fig. 3.3÷3.1). 
5.2 - Réglage. Ouvrir le harnais en agissant sur la boucle de fermeture. 
Porter les tours de cuisse et successivement les bretelles. Régler les tours de 
cuisse et successivement les bretelles (Fig. 5.1-5.2), grâce aux boucles de 
réglage correspondantes (Fig.4), de façon que l’anneau d’assurage soit posi-
tionné à la hauteur appropriée (Fig. 6) et le harnais ait un ajustement au plus 
prêt de corps, sans être trop serré. Attention ! Avant de l’utilisation il faut 
effectuer un essai de suspension dans une place sûre, pour s’assurer que le 
harnais soit de la taille correcte, qu’il ait la possibilité d’être réglé correc-
tement et qu’il possède un niveau de confort acceptable pour les usages 
envisagés. Attention ! Il est très important de contrôler régulièrement les 
boucles et/ou les dispositifs de réglage pendant l’utilisation.
5.3 - Utilisation. Le harnais doit être connecté au système seulement au 
moyen de l’anneau d’assurage. Pour lier la corde au harnais utiliser de 
préférence un nœud en huit (Fig. 8.1) ou deux connecteurs avec bague de 
verrouillage à trois manipulations et doigt opposé (Fig. 8.2). Attention ! Ne 
pas utiliser de points d’attache différents de ceux indiqués (Fig. 9). Attention 
! Ne jamais utiliser un connecteur seul pour se assurer, parce que il pourrait 
se positionner dans une mauvaise position et venir en appui sur le doigt 
d’ouverture du mousqueton.

 ENGLISH

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instruc-
tions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This 
leaflet shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS JUNGLE.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: full body harness for children Jungle. Attention! This harness is de-
signed for use by children, therefore it is mandatory, during each use, the direct 
supervision of a responsible, skilled and trained adult.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it 
is compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-
B - Mountaineering equipment: small size harness (type B) for children having 
weight lower than 40 kg and height comprised between 95 and 140 cm. At-
tention! The product can only be used in combination with CE-marked equip-
ment, mountaineering equipment such as connectors (EN 12275), ropes (EN 
892) etc.
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE.
(Fig. 2). A) Mobile closure buckle. B) Fixed closure buckle with magnetic ele-
ments. C) Suspenders. D) Back. E) Leg loops adjustment buckle(s). F) Leg loops. 
G) Belay loop. H) Suspenders adjustment buckle. I) Elastic leg sustain straps. L) 
Suspenders separation buckle. M) Label. 
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions 
(paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maxi-
mum allowed weight of the user. 31) Allowed height gap of the user. 32) Picto-
gram showing how to close and fix the closure buckles. 33) Pictogram showing 
how to use the adjustment buckles. 34) Pictogram showing the correct connect-

ing methods. 35) Signal of danger. 36) Correct insertion direction of the buckle 
A into the buckle B.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) ISTRUCTIONS FOR USE. 
5.1 - Use of closure buckles. The harness is provided with a pair of buckles 
(A-B) allowing its opening and closure. In order to close the harness, the mobile 
buckle A must be inserted inside the fixed buckle B, as indicated (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). 
The magnetic elements will keep the buckles stable during the use. The arrow 
marked on the buckle A shows the correct direction of insertion. Attention! Verify 
that the buckle is correctly inserted (Fig. 3.4) and that consequently no signal 
of danger is readable (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Execute the sequence in reverse order for 
opening the harness (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Adjustment. Open the harness operating on the closure buckle. Wear 
the leg loops and after the suspenders. Adjust first the leg loops and then the 
suspenders (Fig. 5.1-5.2), through the corresponding adjustment buckles (Fig. 
5), in such a way that the belay loop is positioned at the correct height (Fig. 6) 
and the harness fits perfectly to the body, without being too tight. Attention! 
Before use, it is necessary to carry out a hanging test in a safe environment, in 
order to ensure that the harness has the correct size, it owns the possibility of a 
suitable adjustment and an acceptable comfortability level for the intended use. 
Attention! It is important to check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment 
devices during the use.
5.3 - Use. The harness must be only connected to the system through the belay 
loop. For connecting the rope to the harness use preferably a figure of 8 (Fig. 
8.1) or two connectors having gate blocking system with three movements and 
opposed gate (Fig. 8.2). Attention! Do not use different attachment points than 
the indicated ones (Fig. 9). Attention! Never use a tie-in method with only one 
connector, as it may come to be loaded in a wrong position across the gate. 
5.4 - Techniques. The harness is designed for use for belaying, climbing and 
abseiling while mountaineering, sport climbing, indoor climbing (Fig. 10) and 
for use on vie ferrate and in adventure parks etc. Attention! Before each use, 
pre-arrange a suitable rescue plan that could be executed in a safe and efficient 
way. Attention! In case of use by children, it is mandatory the direct supervision 
of a responsible, skilled and trained adult.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione generale 
e da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’uti-
lizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE JUNGLE. 
Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del 
seguente prodotto/i: imbracatura completa da bambino Jungle. Attenzione! 
Questa imbracatura è progettata per l’impiego da parte dei bambini ed è quin-
di indispensabile, durante l’uso, la supervisione diretta di un adulto responsabi-
le, competente ed addestrato.
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. 
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) contro 
le cadute dall’alto; esso è conforme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Attrezzatura per alpinismo: imbracature di piccola 
taglia (tipo B) per bambini di peso inferiore a 40 kg e altezza compresa tra 
95 e 140 cm. Attenzione! Il prodotto è utilizzabile solamente con dispositivi 
marchiati CE, attrezzature da alpinismo come connettori (EN 12275), corde 
(EN 892) etc.
2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): M6; 
N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Fibbia di chiusura mobile. B) Fibbia di chiu-

TECHNIQUES

Attention! In case of use by children, it is 
mandatory the direct supervision of a respon-
sible, skilled and trained adult.
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5.4 - Techniques. Le harnais à été conçu pour les techniques d’assurage, 
progression et rappel en alpinisme, escalade sportive, escalade en salle (Fig. 
10) et pour la progression le long d’une Via Ferrata, parc d’aventure etc. 
Attention ! Avant de chaque utilisation, évaluer la possibilité d’un plan de 
sauvetage qui puisse être effectuée de manière sûre et efficace. Attention ! 
En cas d’utilisation par des enfants, il est indispensable la supervision directe 
de adultes responsables, compétents et formés.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemei-
nen und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwen-
dung des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses 
Blatt enthält nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN JUNGLE.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen für einen korrekten 
Gebrauch des folgenden Produktes/e: ganzkörpergurt für Kinder Jungle. 
Achtung! Dieser Gurt ist für den Einsatz durch Kinder entwickelt, deshalb 
ist während der Verwendung die unmittelbare Aufsicht eines geschulten und 
erfahrenen Erwachsenen erforderlich.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. 
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persönliche Schutzausrüstung gegen Abstürzen 
(P.S.A.); er steht im Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Ausrüstung für Bergsteiger: Klettergurte in kleiner 
Größe (Typ B) für Kinder mit einem Gewicht unter 40 kg und einer Körpergrö-
ße zwischen 95 und 140 cm. Achtung! Das Produkt kann nur mit CE-Vorrich-
tungen, Bergsteigerausrüstung, wie Verbindungselemente (EN 12275), Seilen 
(EN 892), usw. verwendet werden.
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 9 / 
Tabelle D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR. 
(Abb. 2). A) Bewegliche Schnalle. B) Fixe Schnalle mit Magneteinsätzen. C) 
Schulterträger. D) Rückenpad. E) Schnalle zur Beinschlaufeneinstellung. F) 
Beinschlaufen. G) Sicherungsschlaufe. H) Einstellschnalle Schulterträger. I) 
Elastische Stützschlingen Beinschlaufen. L) Schnalle zur Schulterträgertren-
nung. M) Informationsetikett.
4) MARKIERUNG. 
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeine 
Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5). 
4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 2). Angaben: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) 
Zugelassenes Höchstgewicht des Benutzers. 31) Erlaubte Größe des Benut-
zers. 32) Bildsymbol zur Erklärung, wie die Verschlussschnallen geschlossen 
und fixiert werden. 33) Bildsymbol, wie die Regulierungsschnallen geschlos-
sen und befestigt werden. 34) Bildsymbol zur Erklärung des korrekten An-
seilens. 35) Gefahrenzeichen. 36) Korrekte Einführrichtung der Schnalle A 
in die Schnalle B. 
4.2 - Rückverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2). Angaben: T2; T8; T9.
5) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG. 
5.1 - Einsatz der Verschluss-Schnallen. Der Gurt verfügt über zwei 
Schnallen (A-B) zum Öffnen und Schließen der Vorrichtung. Zum Schließen 
des Gurts wird die bewegliche Schnalle A in die fixe Schnalle B gemäß den 
Abbildungen (Abb. 3.1÷3-3) eingeführt. Die Magneteinsätze stabilisieren die 
Schnallen während des Einsatzes. Der Pfeil auf der Schnalle A weist auf die 
richtige Einführrichtung hin. Achtung! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schnalle 
korrekt eingeführt ist (Abb. 3.4) und kein Gefahrenzeichen sichtbar ist (Abb. 
3.5-4.6). Führen Sie die Reihenfolge der Anweisungen zum Öffnen des Gurts 
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge aus (Abb. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Einstellung. Öffnen Sie den Gurt, indem Sie die Verschluss-Schnalle 
betätigen. Legen Sie die Beinschlaufen und dann die Schulterträger an. Stel-
len Sie zunächst die Beinschlaufen und anschließend die Schulterträger (Ab. 
5.1-5.2) mit Hilfe der entsprechenden Einstell-Schnallen (Abb. 4) ein. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass sich die Sicherungsschlaufe in der richtigen Höhe (Abb. 6) 
befindet und der Gurt gut am Körper anliegt, aber nicht zu eng ist. Achtung! 
Vor der Benutzung ist eine Anseilprobe an einer sicheren Stelle erforderlich, 
um sicherzustellen, dass der Sicherheitsgurt die richtige Größe hat, dass eine 
ausreichende Regulierungsmöglichkeit vorhanden ist und er den für den 
Einsatzzweck erforderlichen Komfort aufweist. Achtung! Es ist sehr wichtig, 
dass die Schnallen u/o Regulierungsvorrichtungen während der Benutzung 
regelmäßig überprüft werden.
5.3 - Benutzung. Der Klettergurt darf nur mit der Sicherungsschlaufe mit 
dem System verbunden werden: Um das Seil an den Klettergurt zu binden, 
sollten ein 8ter-Knoten (Abb. 8.1) oder zwei Verbinder mit dreistufiger Ver-
riegelungshülse und Gegenschnapper verwendet werden (Abb. 8.2). Ach-
tung! Keine anderen Anschlusspunkte als die angegebenen benutzen (Abb. 
9). Achtung! Es darf nie nur ein Verbinder verwendet werden, um sich an-
zuseilen, da sich dieser in unkorrekter Art und Weise positionieren und der 
Schnapper belastet werden könnte. 
5.4 - Techniken. Der Gurt wurde für Sicherungstechniken, für Aufsteigen 
am Doppelseil bei alpinem Bergsteigen, für Sportklettern, Klettern Indoor 
(Abb.10) und für die Begehung von Klettersteigen, Hochseilgarten, usw. 
entworfen. Achtung! Vor jeder Benutzung muss geprüft werden, wie ein Ret-
tungsvorgang auf sichere und wirksame Art ausgeführt werden kann. Ach-
tung! Beim Einsatz durch Kinder ist die unmittelbare Aufsicht eines geschulten 
und erfahrenen Erwachsenen erforderlich.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte 
general y una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. 
¡Atención! Este folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS JUNGLE.
Esta anotación incluye las informaciónes necesarias para el uso correcto del 
siguiente producto/s: arnés completo para niños Jungle. ¡Atención! Este ar-
nés ha sido diseñado para un uso infantil y; por lo tanto, es indispensable, 
durante su uso, la supervisión directa de un adulto responsable competente 
y formado.
1) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. 
Este producto es un dispositivo de protección individual (P.P.E.) con-
tra caídas de altura y cumple con el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Equipo de alpinismo y de escalada: arnés de 
talla pequeña (tipo B) para niños con peso inferior a 40 kg y una altura 
comprendida entre 95 y 140 cm. ¡Atención! El producto debe utilizarse 
exclusivamente con dispositico marcado CE, material para alpinismo como 
conectores (EN 12275), cuerdas (EN 892), etc.
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. 
Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 9 / tabla D): 
M6; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA. 
(Fig. 2). A) Hebilla de cierre móvil. B) Hebilla de cierre fijo con insertos ma-
gnéticos. C) Tirantes. D) Respaldo. E) Hebilla para regulación de las perne-
ras. F) Perneras. G) Anillo de seguridad. H) Hebilla de regulación de los tiran-
tes. I) Elásticos de soporte de perneras con gancho. L) Hebilla de separación 
de los tirantes. M) Etiqueta ilustrativa. 
4) MARCADO. 
Números/letras sin título: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales 
(párrafo 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Peso 

del usuario máximo permitido. 31) Intervalo de altura del usuario permitido. 
32) Pictograma que muestra cómo cerrar y fijar las hebillas de cierre. 33) Pic-
tograma que muestra los modos correctos de regulación. 34) Pictograma que 
muestra los modos correctos de atar el dispositivo. 35) Señales de peligro. 36) 
Correcta dirección de inserción de la hebilla A en la hebilla B.
4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: T2; T8; T9.
5) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO. 
5.1 - Uso de las hebillas. El arnés está provisto de un par de hebillas (A-
B) que permite la apertura y el cierre. Para cerrar el arnés, la hebilla móvil 
A debe insertarse en la hebilla fija B, como se muestra (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). Los 
insertos magnéticos mantendrán las hebillas estables durante el uso. La flecha 
marcada en la hebilla A muestra la dirección correcta de inserción. ¡Atención! 
Asegúrese de que la hebilla esté insertada correctamente (Fig. 3.4), y que, por 
tanto, ninguna señal de advertencia sea legible (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Para abrir el 
arnés, realice la secuencia en sentido inverso (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regulación. Abra el arnés, actúando en la hebilla. Póngase las perneras 
y luego los tirantes. En primer lugar, ajuste las perneras y, después, los tirantes 
(Fig. 5.1-5.2), utilizando las respectivas hebillas de ajuste (Fig. 4), de tal mane-
ra que el anillo de seguridad se coloque a la altura correcta (Fig. 6) y el arnés 
se adhiera perfectamente al cuerpo sin ajustar demasiado. ¡Atención! Antes 
del uso, realizar una prueba de suspensión en un lugar seguro para comprobar 
que el arnés está a la medida correcta, tiene una posibilidad de regulación 
suficiente y ofrece un grado de comodidad aceptable para el uso al que está 
destinado. ¡Atención! Es importante inspeccionar regularmente las hebillas y/o 
los dispositivos de ajuste durante el uso.
5.3 - Uso. El arnés debe engancharse al sistema sólo a través del anillo de 
seguridad. Para atar la cuerda al arnés, utilice preferiblemente utilizar un nudo 
en 8 (Fig. 8.1) o dos conectores con tuerca de bloqueo de tres movimientos y 
palanca opuesta (Fig. 8.2). ¡Atención! No utilizar puntos de amarre diferentes 
de los indicados (Fig. 9). ¡Atención! No atarse nunca con un solo conector, 
ya que podría colocarse de manera equivocada y cargar sobre la palanca. 
5.4 - Técnicas. El arnés ha sido diseñado para las técnicas de seguridad, 
progresión y cuerda doble en alpinismo, escalada deportiva, escalada interior 
(Fig. 10) y para la progresión a lo largo de vías férreas, parques de aventura, 
etc. ¡Atención! Antes de cada utilización, comprobar si un plano de salvamen-
to se puede llevar a cabo de forma segura y eficaz. ¡Atención! En caso de 
uso infantil, es indispensable la supervisión directa de un adulto responsable, 
competente y formado.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma instrução geral 
e de uma específica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso. 
Atenção! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrução específica.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS JUNGLE.
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para um uso correto do(s) se-
guinte(s) produto(s): amarração completa para crianças Jungle. Atenção! 
Esta amarração é projetada para a utilização de crianças e, deste modo, é 
indispensável durante o uso, a supervisão direta de um adulto responsável, 
competente e treinado.
1) CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO.
Este produto é um equipamento de proteção individual (E.P.I.) contra as quedas 
de uma altura; ele está em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016/425. 
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - alpinismo: amarrações de pequeno tamanho 
(tipo B) para crianças de peso inferior a 40 kg e altura entre 95 e 140 cm. 
Atenção! O produto pode ser utilizado apenas com dispositivos com marca-
ção CE, equipamentos de alpinismo como conectores (EN 12275), cordões 
(EN 892)) etc.
2) ÓRGÃOS NOTIFICADOS.
Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 9 / tabela D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA.
(Fig. 2). A. Fivela de fechamento móvel. B) Fivela de fechamento fixo com in-
sertos magnetizados. C) Alças. D) Encosto. E) Fivela(s) de regulagem nas coxas. 
F) Braçadeiras nas coxas. G) Anel de segurança. H) Fivela de regulagem das 
alças. I) Elásticos de regulagem das coxas. L) Fivela de separação das alças. 
M) Etiqueta ilustrativa. 
4) MARCAÇÃO.
Números/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (pa-
rágrafo 5). 
4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2). Indicações: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Peso 
máximo permitido pelo usuário. 31) Intervalo de altura permitido pelo usuário. 
32) Pictograma que ilustra como fechar e fixar as fivelas de fechamento. 33) 
Pictograma que ilustra como utilizar as fivelas de regulagem. 34) Pictograma 
que ilustra os modos de amarração corretos. 35) Sinal de perigo. 36) Direção 
correta de inserção da fivela A na fivela B. 
4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2). Indicações: T2; T8; T9.
5) INSTRUÇÕES DE USO.
5.1 - Utiização das fivelas de fechamento. A amarração é equipada com 
um par de fivelas (A-B) que permitem a abertura e o fechamento. Para fechar 
a amarração, a fivela móvel A deve ser inserida dentro da fivela fixa B, como 
mostrado (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). Os insertos magnetizados vão manter estáveis as 
fivelas durante o uso. A seta marcada na fivela A mostra a direção correta de 
inserção. Atenção! Verificar se a fivela foi inserida corretamente (Fig. 3.4) e 
se nenhum sinal de perigo seja legível (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Para abrir a amarração, 
realizar a sequência no sentido inverso (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regulagem. Abrir a amarração agindo na fivela de fechamento. Usar 
as braçadeiras nas coxas e, em seguida, as alças. Regular antes as braçadeiras 
nas coxas e depois as alças (Fig. 5.1-5.2), com as respectivas fivelas de regula-
gem (Fig. 4), fazendo com que o anel de segurança fique posicionado na altura 
correta (Fig. 6) e a amarração fique perfeitamente aderente ao corpo, sem ficar 
excessivamente apertada. Atenção! Antes do uso, é necessário efetuar uma 
prova de suspensão em um lugar seguro, para certificar-se que a cadeirinha 
seja do tamanho certo, e tenha possibilidade de uma regulagem suficiente e 
seja de um nível de comodidade aceitável ao uso para o qual é destinado. 
Atenção! È importante verificar regularmente as fivelas e/ou os dispositivos de 
regulação durante o uso.
5.3 - Utilização. A amarração deve ser ligada ao sistema apenas através do 
anel de segurança. Para ligar a corda à amarração, utilizar de preferência 
um nó do tipo 8 (Fig. 8.1) ou dois conectores com aro de bloqueio com três 
movimentos e alavanca contraposta (Fig. 8.2). Atenção! Não utilizar pontos 
de conexão diferentes daqueles indicados (Fig. 9). Atenção! Nunca utilizar 
somente um conector para realizar a ligação, uma vez que este poderia se 
posicionar de maneira errada e receber carga na alavanca. 
5.4 - Técnicas. A cadeirinha é projetada para as técnicas de segurança, pro-
gressão e corda dupla em alpinismo, escalada esportiva, escalada de salão 
(Fig. 10) e para a progressão ao longo das rotas de escalada, parques de 
aventura etc. Atenção! Antes de cada uso avaliar como desenvolver um plano 
de salvamento para que possa ser realizado de modo seguro e eficaz. Aten-
ção! No caso de utilização por crianças, é indispensável a supervisão direta de 
um adulto responsável competente e treinado.

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning består av en allmänn och en specifik 
instruktion och båda måste läsas noggrant före användningen. Varning! Detta 
blad utgör endast den specifika instruktionen. Helsele för barn
SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER JUNGLE.
Denna anmärkning innehåller information som behövs för en korrekt 

användning av följande produkt/er: helsele för barn Jungle. Varning! Denna 
sele har framställts för att användas av barn och det är därför nödvändigt att en 
ansvarig, kompetent och tränad vuxen person direkt övervakar användningen. 
1) TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE. 
Denna produkt är en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall från höjder; 
den motsvarar förordningen (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - 
Utrustning för alpinism: selar av liten storlek (typ B) för barn som väger under 40 
kg och vars längd är mellan 95 och 140 cm. Varning! Produkten kan endast 
användas med CE-märkta anordningar, klätterutrustningar såsom karbinhakar 
(SS-EN 12275), rep (SS-EN 892) o.s.v.
2) ANMÄLDA ORGAN. 
Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M6; N1.
3) NAMN PÅ DELARNA.
(Fig. 2). A) spänne med rörligt fäste. B) spänne med fast fäste med magnetinsat-
ser. C) hängslen. D) ryggdel. E) Benslingornas justeringsspänne/n. F) Benslingor. 
G) Säkringsring. H) Hängslenas justeringsspänne. I) Stödgummiband för ben-
slingor. L) Delningspänne för hängslen. M) Ilustrativ etikett. 
4) MÄRKNINGAR. 
Siffror/bokstäver utan bildtext: se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna 
(avsnitt 5). 
4.1 - Allmänt (Fig. 2). Information: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Max. 
tillåten vikt för användaren. 31) Tillåtet höjdintervall för användaren. 32) Pik-
togram som visar hur man stängningsspännena ska stängas och fästas. 33) 
Piktogram som visar hur justeringsspännena ska användas. 34) Pitkogram som 
visar de olika bindningssätten. 35) Farosignal. 36) Korrekt isättningsriktning för 
spännet A i spännet B. 
4.2 - Spårbarhet (Fig. 2). Information: T2; T8; T9.
5) BRUKSANVISNING. 
5.1 - Användning av stängningsspännena. Selen är försedd med ett par 
spännen (A-B) som tillåter att öppna och stänga den. För att stänga selen ska 
det rörliga spännet A föras in i det fasta spännet B enligt bilden (Fig. 3.1÷3-
3). Magnetinsatserna håller spännena stabila under användningen. Pilen som 
märkts ut på spännet A visar dess korrekta införingsriktning. Varning! Kontrol-
lera att spännet är korrekt isatt (Fig. 3.4) och att ingen farosignal kan läsas (Fig. 
3.5-4.6). För att öppna selen ska man utföra åtgärderna i motsatt ordningsföljd 
(Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Justering. Öppna selen genom att använda stängningsspännet. Klä ben-
slingorna och sedan hängslena. Justera först benslingorna och sedan hängsle-
na (Fig. 5.1-5.2) med hjälp av de därtill avsedda justeringsspännena (Fig. 4) 
och se till att säkringsringen kommer på rätt höjd (Fig. 6) och att selen sitter 
perfekt mot kroppen utan att vara för hårt åtspänd. Varning! Före användnin-
gen ska man utföra ett hängningsprov på ett säkert ställe för att säkerställa att 
selen är av rätt storlek, har tillräckliga justeringsmöjligheter och är tillräckligt 
bekväm för den användning som den är avsedd för. Varning! Det är viktigt 
att kontrollera regelbundet spännena och/eller justeringsanordningarna under 
användningen.
5.3 - Användning. Selen ska anslutas till systemet endast via säkringsringen. 
För att binda repet vid selen ska man helst använda en 8-knop (Fig. 8.1) eller 
två karbinhakar försedda med ringmuttrar med tre rörelser och motsatt spak 
(Fig. 8.2). Varning! Använd inte andra än de angivna fästpunkterna (Fig. 9). 
Varning! Använd aldrig endast en karbinhake för att binda fast personen, efter-
som den kan placeras på fel sätt och belasta spaken.
5.4 - Tekniker. Selen är konstruerad för att användas vid säkring, klättring med 
dubbelrep i alpinism, sportklättring, inomhusklättring (Fig. 10) via ferrata-van-
dring, äventyrsparker etc. Varning! Före varje användning ska man uppskatta 
hur en räddningsplan kan utföras på ett säkert och effektivt sätt. Varning! Om 
selen används av barn är det nödvändigt att en ansvarig, kompetent och tränad 
vuxen person direkt övervakar användningen.

SUOMI

Tämän laitteen käyttöohjeisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne mo-
lemmat on luettava huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Huomio! Tämä arkki on ai-
noastaan erityisohje.
ERITYISOHJEET JUNGLE.
Tässä ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/
tuotteiden oikeaoppista käyttöä varten: lasten kokovaljaat Jungle. Huomio! 
Nämä valjaat on suunniteltu käytettäväksi lapsille ja sen takia on välttämätöntä, 
että niiden käyttöä valvoo vastaava, pätevä ja koulutettu aikuinen henkilö.
1) SOVELTAMISALA. 
Tämä tuote on henkilösuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa 
asetusta (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Varusteet vuorikiipei-
lyyn: pienikokoiset (tyyppi B) alle 40 kg ja 95-140 cm pituisten lasten valjaat. 
Huomio! Tuotetta saa käyttää vain CE-merkittyjen laitteiden kanssa, vuoristokii-
peilyvälineet kuten sulkurenkaat (EN 12275), köydet (EN 892) jne.
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET. 
Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale 9 / taulukko D): M6; N1.
3) NIMIKKEISTÖ. 
(Kuva 2). A) Liikkuva kiinnityssolki. B) Kiinteä kiinnityssolki jossa magneetit. C) 
D) Selkäosa. E) Reisilenkkien säätösolki/soljet. F) Reisilenkit G) Varmistusrengas. 
H) Olkahihnojen säätösolki. I) Reisilenkkien tukikumianauhat. L) Olkahihnan 
jakajan solki. M) Kuvaetiketti.
4) MERKINTÄ. 
Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstiä: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5). 
4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2). Tiedot: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Käyttäjän 
sallittu korkeusväli. 31) EN viitemääräyksen numero. 32) Kuvake, joka näyttää, 
kuinka soljet suljetaan ja kiinnitetään. 33) Kuvake, joka näyttää, kuinka sää-
tösolkia käytetään. 34) Kuvake, joka osoittaa oikeat kiinnitystavat. 35) Vaara-
signaali. 36) Soljen A oikeanlainen asettaminen solkeen B.
4.2 - Jäljitettävyys (kuva 2). Tiedot: T2; T8; T9.
5) KÄYTTÖOHJEET. 
5.1 - Kiinnityssolkien käyttö. Valjaat on varustettu solkiparilla (A-B), jotka 
mahdollistavat niiden avaamisen ja sulkemisen. Sulje valjaat asettamalla 
liikkuva solki A kiinteään solkeen B kuvan osoittamalla tavalla (Kuva 3.1÷3-
3). Magneetit pitävät solkia vakaina käytön aikana. Solkeen A merkitty nuoli 
näyttää oikean sisään asetussuunnan. Huomio! Tarkista, että solki on asetettu 
oikein paikoilleen (Kuva 3.4) ja että vaarasignaaleja ei ole luettavissa (Kuva 
3.5-4.6). Avaa valjaat suorittamalla toimenpiteet päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä 
(Kuva 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Säätö. Avaa valjaat käyttämällä kiinnityssolkia. Pue reisilenkit ja sen 
jälkeen henkselit. Säädä ensin reisilenkkejä ja sen jälkeen henkseleitä (Fig. 
5.1-5.2) asianmukaisten säätösolkien avulla (Kuva 4) tarkistaen, että varmis-
tusrengas asettuu oikealle korkeudelle (Kuva 6) ja että valjaat istuvat hyvin ke-
hoa vasten olematta kuitenkaan liian tiukalla. Huomio! Ennen käyttöä tulee 
suorittaa riippumiskoe turvallisessa paikassa, jotta varmistetaan, että valjaat 
ovat oikean kokoiset, että niissä on riittävät säätömahdollisuudet ja että niiden 
mukavuustaso sopii niiden käyttötarkoitukseen. Huomio! On tärkeätä tarkistaa 
säännöllisin väliajoin soljet ja /tai säätölaitteet käytön aikana.
5.3 - Käyttö. Valjaat tulee liittää järjestelmään ainoastaan varmistusren-
kaan avulla. Kiinnitä köysi valjaisiin käyttämällä mieluimmin 8-solmua 
(Kuva 8.1) tai kahta kolmiliikkeisellä lukitusrenkaalla ja vastakkaisella vi-
vulla varustettua sulkurengasta (Kuva 8.2). Huomio! Älä käytä muita, kuin 
osoitettuja kiinnityskohtia (Kuva 9). Huomio! Älä milloinkaan käytä vain yhtä 
sulkurengasta kiinnittymiseen, koska se voi asettua väärin ja kuormittaa vipua.
5.4 - Tekniikat. Valjaat on suunniteltu käytettäväksi varmistukseen, etemiseen 
kaksinkertaisella köydellä vuorikiipeilyssä, urheilukiipeilyyn, sisäkiipeilyyn (Kuva 
10) ja via ferrata-reiteissä, seikkailupuistoissa, jne. Huomio! Ennen jokaista 
käyttöä tulee arvoida millä tavalla turvallinen ja tehokas pelastussuunnitelma 

voidaan suorittaa. Huomio! Lasten tulee käyttää valjaita aikuisen vastaavan, 
pätevän ja koulutetun henkilön suorassa valvonnassa.

NORSK

Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten består av en generell og en spesifikk 
instruksjon, og begge må leses nøye før bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjør kun 
den spesifikke instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER JUNGLE.
Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nødvendig for riktig bruk av 
følgende produkt (er): komplett kroppssele for barn Jungle. Forsiktig! Denne 
klatreselen er prosjektert spesielt for barn og det er derfor helt nødvendig at en 
ansvarlig voksen person med den nødvendige opplæringen direkte overvåker 
dens bruk. 
1) BRUKSOMRÅDE. 
Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra høyder. 
Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-
B - Fjellklatringsutstyr: Liten kroppsele (type B) for barn som veier mindre enn 
40 kg og som er 95 - 140 cm høye. Advarsel! Produktet må kun anvendes 
med EU-merkede enheter, klatreutstyr slik som koblingsstykker (NS-EN 12275), 
kabler (NS-EN 892) osv.
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER. 
Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M6; N1.
3) BENEVNELSER. 
(Fig. 2). A) Spenne med regulerbar lukning. B) Spenne med fast lukning med 
magnetinnlegg. C) Seler. D) Ryggstøtte. E) Spenne/spenner for regulering av 
lårbelter. F) Lårbelter. G) Sikringsring. H) Spenne som regulerer selene. I) strikker 
til støtte for lårene. L) Spenne som skiller selene. M) Illustrerende merke. 
4) MERKING. 
Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene 
(punkt 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Bruke-
rens maksimale vekt. 31) Tillatte høydeintervall. 32) Piktogram som illustrerer 
hvordan spennene skal lukkes og festes. 33) Piktogram som illustrerer hvordan 
du skal bruke reguleringsspennene. 34) Piktogram som illustrerer hvordan du 
skal binde selen på riktig måte. 35) Faresignal. 36) Riktig retning for innføring 
av spennen A i spennen B.
4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: T2; T8; T9.
5) BRUKSANVISNING. 
5.1 - Bruk av spennene for lukking. Selen er utstyrt med et par spenner (A-
B) som gjør det mulig å åpne og lukke. For å lukke selen skal den bevegelige 
spennen A innføres i den faste spennen B, slik det er vist i (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). 
Magnetinnleggene holder spennene på plass ved bruk. Pilene som er trykte på 
spennen A viser riktig retning ved innføring. Forsiktig! Kontroller at spennen er 
riktig innført (Fig. 3.4) og at det ikke finnes tegn til varesignal (Fig. 3.5-4.6). For 
å åpne selen må sekvensen utføres i motsatt rekkefølge (3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regulering. Åpne selen ved hjelp av spennen for lukking. Ta på lårbeltene 
og deretter selene. Reguler først lårbeltene og deretter selene (Fig. 5.1-5.2) ved 
hjelp av de tilhørende reguleringsspennene (Fig. 4), vær oppmerksom på at 
sikringsringen må befinne seg på riktig høyde (Fig. 6) og at kroppselen ligger 
perfekt inntil kroppen, men uten at det er for stramt. Forsiktig! Før bruk må du 
gjennomføre en opphengningstest på et sikkert sted, for å forsikre deg om at 
selen er i korrekt størrelse, at den har tilstrekkelige reguleringsmuligheter og at 
den er behagelig nok å ha på for det formålet den skal brukes til. Forsiktig! 
Det er viktig å jevnlig kontrollere spennene og/eller reguleringsinnretningene 
under bruk.
5.3 - Bruk. Selen skal kun være koblet til systemet ved sikringsringen: Bruk helst 
en åttetallsknute for å feste tauet til selen (Fig. 8.1) eller bruk to koblingsstykker 
med låsering med tre bevegelser og motsatt plassert snapper (Fig. 8.2). For-
siktig! Ikke bruk andre festepunkter enn de som er angitt (Fig. 9). Forsiktig! 
Bruk aldri bare én låsekarabin til festet, da denne vil kunne plassere seg feil og 
belastes på snapperen.
5.4 - Teknikker. Selen er prosjektert for sikringsteknikker, progresjon med dob-
belt tau innen fjellklatring, sportsklatring, klatring innendørs (Fig. 10) og for 
progresjon langs vie ferrate, i opplevelsesparker osv. Forsiktig! Før hver bruk 
må du vurdere hvordan en redningsplan vil kunne gjennomføres på en sikker og 
effektiv måte. Forsiktig! Når selen brukes av barn må det alltid være en voksen 
tilstede som har den kompetansen som trengs og den nødvendige opplæringen 
og som kan overvåke situasjonen.

DANSK

Brugervejledningen til denne anordning består af en generel vejledning og en 
specifik, og begge skal gennemlæses nøje før brugen. Bemærk! Dette ark ud-
gør kun den specifikke vejledning.
SPECIFIK VEJLEDNING JUNGLE.
Denne note indeholder de nødvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse 
af det/de følgende produkt/er: fuld faldsikringsudstyr til børn Jungle. Bemærk! 
Denne sele er beregnet til brug for børn, og det er ved brug derfor vigtigt med 
direkte opsyn af en ansvarlig voksen, kompetent og uddannet person.
1) ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE. 
Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (PSU) mod fald fra højder; det stem-
mer overens med EU-forordning (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-
B - Udstyr til bjergbestigning: De små slynger (type B) er for børn, der vejer min-
dre end 40 kg, og med en højde mellem 95 og 140 cm. Advarsel! Produktet 
må kun anvendes med CE-mærkede enheder, klatreudstyr såsom karabiner (EN 
12275), tovværk (EN 892) osv.
2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER. 
Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M6; N1.
3) KLASSIFIKATION. 
(Fig. 2). A) Mobil spænde lukning. B) fast spænde lukning med magnetisk skær. 
C) Seler. D) Tidligere. E) spænde / justerbare benstropper og. F) Lår. G) Ring 
forsikring. H) spænde stropper. I) elastisk understøtning stringere. L) adskillelse 
spænde stropper. M) Label udsagn. 
4) MÆRKNING. 
Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (af-
snit 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Angivelser: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) De 
maksimalt tilladte vægt af brugeren. 31) Højdeintervallet tilladte bruger. 32) 
Piktogram, der illustrerer, hvordan man lukker og fastgøre spænder. 33) Pikto-
gram, der illustrerer, hvordan man bruger justeringen spænder. 34) Piktogram, 
der viser de korrekte måder at binde. 35) Advarsel. 36) Korrekt indsættelse 
retning spænde til spænde B.
4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 2). Angivelser: T2; T8; T9.
5) BRUGERVEJLEDNING. 
5.1 - Brug spænder. Selen er forsynet med et par af spænder (A-B), der tillader 
åbning og lukning. For at lukke selelåsen Mobil A vil blive indsat i spændet fast 
B, som vist (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). De magnetiske indsatse skal opretholde en stabil 
spænder under brug. Pilen markeret på spændet til den viser den rigtige retning 
for indsættelse. Bemærk! Sørg for, at spændet er indsat (Fig. 3.4) korrekt, og 
ingen advarsel synes derfor læsbar (Fig. 3.5-4.6). For at åbne selen for at køre 
sekvensen bagud (Fig. 3.3÷3.1). 
5.2 - Regulering. Åbn selen handler på spændet. Sæt benet og derefter seler. 
Først justeres stringerne og derefter stropperne (Fig. 5.1-5.2) ved hjælp af den 
respektive spænder til at justere (Fig. 4) på en sådan måde, at ringen forsikring 
ved positionerne korrekte højde (Fig. 6) og ’seletøj. Bemærk! Før brug er det 
nødvendigt at udføre en affjedringstest på et sikkert sted, for at sikre, at selen 
er den rigtige størrelse, har nok indstillingsmuligheder og er på et niveau af 

komfort som acceptabelt for den anvendelse, den er beregnet til. Vær op-
mærksom! Det er vigtigt regelmæssigt at kontrollere spænder og/eller regule-
ringsanordninger under brug. 
5.3 - Brug. Selen skal være tilsluttet systemet kun gennem ringen for forsikring. 
At binde rebet til selen er at foretrække at bruge en figur 8 knude (Fig. 8.1) eller 
to stik med låsering i tre bevægelser og kontrast armen (Fig. 8.2). Bemærk! 
Brug ikke andre end de fastgørelsespunkter (Fig. 9). Bemærk! Brug aldrig en 
enkel forbinder til tilslutning, da denne kan placere sig på en forkert måde, og 
være læsset på håndtaget. 
5.4 - Teknik. Selen er udviklet til teknikkerne for sikring, fremdrift og dobbelt 
inden for bjergbestigning, sportsklatring og indendørs klatring (Fig. 10) og til 
fremdrift langs jernbaner, i forlystelsesparker, etc. Bemærk! Før hver brug skal 
vurderes, hvordan en redningsplan kan gennemføres sikkert og effektivt. Be-
mærk! Når det bruges af børn er afgørende for direkte opsyn af en ansvarlig 
voksen kompetent og uddannet.

NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat uit een algemene en een spe-
cifieke instructie en beide moeten vóor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let 
op! Dit blad bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.
SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES JUNGLE.
Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het 
(de) volgende product(en): complete Kinderklimgordel Jungle. Let op! Deze 
klimgordel is ontworpen voor het gebruik door kinderen, en direct toezicht door 
een verantwoordelijke, competente en getrainde volwassene tijdens het gebruik 
is daarom van essentieel belang. 
1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED. 
Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen val-
len van een hoogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Uitrusting voor alpinisme: Kleine maat klimgordel 
(type B) voor kinderen met een gewicht tot 40 kg en een lengte tussen de 95 en 
140 cm. Let op! Dit product kan alleen worden gebruikt met uitrustingen die 
het EG-keurmerk dragen, toebehoren voor alpinisme zoals connectoren (EN 
12275), touwen (EN 892), enz.
2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES. 
Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 9/tabel D): M6; N1.
3) BENAMING. 
(Fig. 2). A) Mobiele sluitgesp. B) Vaste sluitgesp met magnetische inzetstukken. 
C) Schouderbanden. D) Rugsteun. E) Gesp(en) voor het afstellen van de be-
enlussen. F) Beenlussen. G) Zekeringslus. H) Gesp voor het afstellen van de 
schouderbanden. I) Ondersteunende elastieken voor de beenlussen. L) Gesp 
voor het scheiden van de schouderbanden. M) Toelichtende label.
4) MARKERING. 
Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies 
(hoofdstuk 5). 
4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 2). Indicaties: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maxi-
maal toegestane gewicht van de gebruiker. 31) Toegestaan hoogte-interval van 
de gebruiker. 32) Pictogram dat het sluiten en vergrendelen van de sluitgespen 
illustreert. 33) Pictogram dat het sluiten en vergrendelen van de afstelgespen 
illustreert. 34) Pictogrammen ter illustratie van de correcte verbindingswijzen. 
35) Waarschuwingssignaal. 36) Correcte invoerrichting van gesp A in gesp B.
4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 2). Indicaties: T2; T8; T9.
5) GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING. 
5.1 - Gebruik van de sluitgespen. De klimgordel is voorzien van twee ge-
spen (A-B) voor het openen en sluiten. Voor het sluiten van de klimgordel, dient 
de mobiele gesp A in de vaste gesp B te worden ingevoerd, zoals afgebeeld 
(Fig. 3.1÷3-3). De magnetische inzetstukken stabiliseren de gespen tijdens het 
gebruik. De pijl op gesp A toont de correcte invoerrichting. Let op! Controleer 
of de gesp correct is ingevoerd (Fig. 3.4) en of er geen waarschuwingssignaal 
leesbaar is (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Om de klimgordel te openen, dient de hierboven 
vermelde reeks omgekeerd te worden uitgevoerd (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Afstelling. Open de klimgordel door op de sluitgesp te handelen. Trek 
de beenlussen aan en vervolgens de schouderbanden. Stel eerst de beenlussen 
af en vervolgens de schouderbanden (Fig. 5.1-5.2), m.b.v. de overeenkomstige 
afstelgespen (Fig. 4), zodanig dat de zekeringslus zich op de correcte hoogte 
bevindt (Fig. 6) en de klimgordel zodanig dat het geheel perfect aansluit op het 
lichaam, zonder dat het te strak zit. Let op! Voor het gebruik dient er op een 
veilige plek een hangtest te worden uitgevoerd, om er zeker van te zijn dat de 
klimgordel de juiste maat heeft, voldoende afgesteld kan worden en comforta-
bel genoeg zit voor het begoogde gebruik. Let op! Het is belangrijk om tijdens 
het gebruik regelmatig de gespen en/of de afsteluitrustingen te controleren.
5.3 - Gebruik. De klimgordel dient uitsluitend m.b.v. de zekeringslus te worden 
verbonden met het systeem. Voor het verbinden van het touw met de gordel, 
dient er gebruik bij voorkeur gemaakt van een achtknoop (Fig. 8.1) of twee 
karabiners met blokkeerringen in drie bewegingen en tegenoverliggende hendel 
(Fig. 8.2). Let op! Gebruik geen andere bevestigingspunten dan de aange-
geven punten (Fig. 9). Let op! Gebruik nooit één enkele karabiner voor het 
verbinden, omdat dit kan leiden tot een onjuiste positionering, waardoor de 
hendel wordt belast. 
5.4 - Technieken. Het harnas is ontworpen voor zekeringstechnieken, voort-
beweging en abseilen, sportklimmen, indoor klimmen (Fig. 10), voor het afleg-
gen van een via ferrata, in avonturenparken, enz. Let op! Voor elk gebruik dient 
er een reddingsplan te worden opgesteld dat veilig en efficiënt kan worden 
uitgevoerd. Let op! In het geval van gebruik door kinderen is direct toezicht 
door een verantwoordelijke, competente en getrainde volwassene van essen-
tieel belang.

SLOVENŠČINA

Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavljena iz splošnih in posebnih navodil; 
oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo 
posebna navodila.
POSEBNA NAVODILA JUNGLE.
To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih 
izdelka/ov: komplet otroškega plezalnega pasu Jungle. Pozor! Ta plezalni pas 
je namenjen varovanju otrok. Ti morajo biti med uporabo pod neposrednim 
nadzorom usposobljene in priučene odgovorne odrasle osebe.
1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA. 
Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zaščito pred padci z višine; 
skladen je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Gorniška 
oprema: pasovi majhne velikosti (tip B) za otroke s težo do 40 kg in telesno 
višino med 95 in 140 cm. Pozor! Izdelek je dovoljeno uporabljati izključno z 
napravami z oznako CE, opremo za gorništvo, kot so konektorji (EN 12275), 
vrvi (EN 892), itd.
2) PRIGLAŠENI ORGANI. 
Oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATURA. 
(Sl. 2). A) Pomična zaponka. B) Zaponka z magnetnimi vložki. C) Naramnice. D) 
Hrbtišče. E) Zaponka/e za nastavitev nožnih zank. F) Nožne zanke. G) Varovalni 
obroč. H) Zaponka za nastavitev naramnic. I) Elastični trakovi nožnih zank. L) 
Zaponka za ločevanje naramnic. M) Etiketa z navodili za uporabo.
4) OZNAKE. 
Številke/črke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 5). 
4.1 - Splošno (Sl. 2). Oznake: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Največja 
dovoljena teža uporabnika. 31) Dovoljena telesna višina uporabnika. 32) Po-
enostavljen slikovni prikaz zapiranja in pritrjevanja zaponk za zapiranje. 33) 
Poenostavljen slikovni prikaz uporabe sponk za nastavitve. 34) Poenostavljen 

slikovni prikaz pravilnega pripenjanja. 35) Opozorilni znak. 36) Pravilna smer 
vstavljanja sponke A v sponko B. 
4.2 - Sledljivost (Sl. 2). Oznake: T2; T8; T9.
5) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO. 
5.1 - Uporaba zaponk za zapiranje. Plezalni pas je opremljen s parom za-
ponk (A - B), s katerimi ga odpirate in zapirate. Pas zaprete tako, da pomično 
zaponko A vstavite v fiksno zaponko B, kot je prikazano na sliki (Sl. 3.1 in 
3-3). Magnetni vložki bodo med uporabo dodatno zaščitili zaponki. Puščica, 
označena na zaponko A, prikazuje pravilno smer vstavljanja v zaponko B. Po-
zor! Preverite, da je zaponka pravilno vstavljena (Sl. 3.4) in da torej ni viden 
nobeden od opozorilnih znakov (Sl. 3.5-4.6). Pas odprete tako, da opravite 
postopek po nasprotnem vrstnem redu (Sl. 3.3 in 3.1).
5.2 - Nastavitev. Odprite pas s pomočjo zaponke za zapiranje. Nadenite 
nožne zanke, nato pa še naramnice. Nastavite najprej nožne zanke, nato še 
naramnice (Sl. 5.1 in 5.2) s pomočjo ustreznih zaponk za nastavitve (Sl. 4)- 
Pazite, da je varovalni obroč nameščen na primerni višini (Sl. 6) in da se pas 
popolnoma prilega trupu, ne da bi bil zaradi tega pretesen. Pozor! Pred upo-
rabo preizkusite opremo z visenjem na varnem mestu in preverite, da je plezalni 
pas ustrezne velikosti, ga je mogoče dovolj prilagoditi in da je stopnja udobja 
sprejemljiva za uporabo, ki ji je plezalni pas namenjen. Pozor! Pomembno je, 
da sponke in zaponke za nastavitev redno preverjate med uporabo.
5.3 - Uporaba. Plezalni pas lahko vpnete v sistem varovanja samo s pomočjo 
varovalnega obroča. Za pripenjanje vrvi na plezalni pas priporočamo, da upo-
rabite osmico (Sl. 8.1) ali dve vponki z matico s tremi obrati in z nasprotnim 
odpiranjem (Sl. 8.2). Pozor! Ne uporabljajte drugih mest za pripenjanje od 
označenih (Sl. 9). Pozor! Nikoli ne uporabljajte samo ene vponke za privez, saj 
bi se lahko zasukala v nepravilen položaj in obremenila ročico vponke. 
5.4 - Tehnike. Plezalni pas je primeren za tehnike varovanja, plezanja in va-
rovanja z dvojno vrvjo v alpinizmu, športnem plezanju, plezanju v dvorani (Sl. 
10) ter za uporabo na zavarovanih gorskih poteh, v pustolovskih parkih itd. 
Pozor! Pred vsako uporabo ocenite, ali se lahko načrt reševanja izvede varno 
in učinkovito. Pozor! V primeru, da pas uporabljajo otroci, morajo biti med 
uporabo pod neposrednim nadzorom usposobljene in priučene odgovorne 
odrasle osebe.

SLOVENČINA

Návod na použitie tohto zariadenia sa skladá zo všeobecných pokynov a 
osobitných pokynov a oba dokumenty si musíte pozorne prečítať pred použitím 
výrobku. Pozor! Tento leták obsahuje len osobitné pokyny.
OSOBITNÉ POKYNY JUNGLE.
Tento dokument obsahuje informácie potrebné pre správne používanie nasle-
dujúceho výrobku/výrobkov: celotelový postroj pre deti Jungle. Pozor! Tento 
postroj je vyrobený pre deti, a preto počas jeho používania je nutný dozor kom-
petentnej a vyškolenej dospelej osoby. 
1) UPLATNENIE. 
Tento výrobok je osobným ochranným prostriedkom (O.O.P.) proti pádu z výšky 
a je v súlade s nariadením (EÚ) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - 
Horolezecké vybavenie: postroje malých veľkostí (typ B) pre deti s váhou do 40 
kg a výškou od 95 do 140 cm. Upozornenie! Výrobok sa môže používať iba 
so zariadením označeným CE, s horolezeckým vybavením ako karabíny (EN 
12275), laná (EN 892) atď.
2) NOTIFIKOVANÉ OSOBY. 
Pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 9 / tabuľka D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATÚRA. 
(Obr. 2). A) Pohyblivá pracka. B) Pevná pracka s magnetickými vložkami. C) Tra-
ky. D) Chrbtová opora. E) Pracka/y pre nastavenie v páse. F) Pozdĺžne nosiče. G) 
Istiace oko. H) Pracka pre nastavenie trakov. I) Elastické popruhy pre zadržanie. L) 
Oddeľovacia pracka pre popruhy. M) Etiketa s označením. 
4) OZNAČENIE. 
Čísla/písmená bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 5). 
4.1 - Všeobecné označenie (Obr. 2). Označenia: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 
30) Maximálna povolená hmotnosť používateľa. 31) Povolený výškový interval 
používateľa. 32) Piktogram ukazujúci ako sa pracky a regulačné prvky zatvárajú 
a zaisťujú. 33) Piktogram ukazujúci správne spôsoby používania regulačných 
praciek. 34) Piktogram ukazujúci správne spôsoby naviazania. 35) Označenie 
nebezpečenstva. 36) Správny smer vloženia pracky A do pracky B. 
4.2 - Vysledovateľnosť (Obr. 2). Označenia: T2; T8; T9.
5) NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE. 
5.1 - Používanie zatváracích praciek. Popruh je vybavený dvomi prackami (A-B), 
ktoré sa dajú otvoriť a zatvoriť. Pri zatvorení popruhu pohyblivú pracku A vložte 
do pevnej pracky B, ako je znázornené na obrázku (Obr. 3.1÷3-3). Magnetické 
vložky udržia pracky stabilné počas používania. Šípka vyznačená na pracke A 
ukazuje správny smer vloženia. Pozor! Skontrolujte, či je pracka správne vložená 
(Obr. 3.4) a nie je viditeľná žiadne známka nebezpečenstva (Obr. 3.5-4.6) Pre 
otvorenie popruhu postupujte opačne (Obr. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Natavenie. Otvorte popruh zatlačením na uzatváraciu pracku. Vložte po-
zdĺžne nosiče a následne traky. Najprv nastavte pozdĺžne nosiče a potom traky 
(Obr. 5.1-5.2), pomocou zodpovedajúcich praciek pre nastavenie (Obr. 4) tak, 
že istiace oko bude v polohe správnej výšky (Obr. 6) a popruh dobre padne a 
nie je príliš natiahnutý. Pozor! Pred použitím sa na bezpečnom mieste zaveste v 
postroji s vaším vybavením, vyskúšajte si, či je veľkosť postroja zodpovedajúca, 
preverte si, či vám postroj dobre padne a poskytuje dostatočné pohodlie pre 
požadovaný spôsob použitia a že je optimálne nastavený. Pozor! V priebehu 
používania je dôležité kontrolovať pravidelne správnu funkčnosť praciek a regu-
lačných prvkov.
5.3 - Používanie. Postroj smie byť pripojený k systému len pomocou istiaceho 
oka. Pre naviazanie lana na postroj použite hlavne osmičkový uzol (Obr. 8.1) 
alebo dva konektory s poistnou maticou na tri pohyby a protiľahlú bezpečnostnú 
záchytku (Obr. 8.2). Pozor! Nepoužívajte iné ako uvedené pripojovacie body 
(Obr. 9). Pozor! Nepoužívajte nikdy na pripútanie len jednu karabínu, mohlo 
by dôjsť k jej nesprávnemu umiestneniu a zaťaženiu bezpečnostnej záchytky.
5.4 - Techniky. Postroj je vhodný pre alpinizmus, zlaňovanie, lezenie po zaiste-
ných cestách (Obr. 10), ferratách, pre dobrodružné parky apod. Pozor! Pred 
použitím je potrebné sa uistiť, že bol pripravený bezpečný a účinný záchranný 
plán pre prípad ťažkostí. Pozor! Ak zariadenie používajú deti, je nevyhnutný 
dozor dospelej, kompetentnej a vyškolenej osoby.

ROMÂNĂ

Instrucţiunile de utilizare a acestui dispozitiv constau dintr-o instrucţiune generală 
şi una specifică şi ambele trebuie citite cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Atenţie! 
Această fişă constituie doar instrucţiunea specifică.
INSTRUCŢIUNI SPECIFICE JUNGLE.
Această notă conţine informaţiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectă a următoare-
lor produse: ham complet pentru copii Jungle. Atenţie! Acest ham este proiectat 
pentru utilizarea de către copii şi prin urmare, este indispensabilă utilizarea sub 
supravegherea directă a unui adult responsabil, competent şi instruit.
1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE. 
Acest produs este un echipament individual de protecţie (E.I.P.) împotriva că-
derilor de la o înălţime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Echipament pentru alpinism: hamuri de mici dimen-
siuni (tip B) pentru copii cu o greutate sub 40 kg şi o înălţime cuprinsă între 95 
şi 140 cm. Atenţie! Acest model trebuie folosit doar cu dispozitive ce au marca 
CE, Conectori (model EN 12275) în calitate de echipament de alpinism, corzi 
(model EN 892) etc.
2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE. 
Consultaţi legenda din instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M6; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURĂ. 
(Fig. 2). A) Cataramă cu închidere mobilă. B) Cataramă cu închidere fixă, cu 
inserţii cu magnet. C) Bretele. D) Spătar. E) Cataramă/e cu reglare pentru pi-
cioare. F) Bucle pentru picioare. G) Inel de asigurare. H) Cataramă de reglare 
bretele. I) Elastic de susţinere picioare. L) Cataramă de separare bretele. M) 
Etichetă de ilustrare. 
4) MARCARE. 
Numere/litere fără titlu: consultaţi legenda în instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 
5). 
4.1 - Generalităţi (Fig. 2). Indicaţii: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Gre-
utatea maximă admisă a utilizatorului. 31) Intervalul de înălţime permisă a 
utilizatorului. 32) Pictogramă care ilustrează închiderea şi fixarea cataramelor 
de închidere. 33) Pictogramă care ilustrează utilizarea cataramelor de reglare. 
34) Pictogramă care ilustrează modurile corecte de conectare. 35) Indicator 
de pericol. 36) Direcţie corectă de introducere a cataramei A în catarama B.
4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 2). Indicaţii: T2; T8; T9.
5) INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE. 
5.1 - Utilizarea cataramelor de închidere. Hamul este prevăzut cu o pereche 
de catarame (A-B) care permit deschiderea şi închiderea acestuia. Pentru închi-
derea hamului, catarama mobilă A va fi introdusă în catarama fixă B, conform 
(Fig. 3.1÷3-3). Inserţiile de magnet vor menţine stabilitatea cataramelor în 
timpul utilizării. Săgeata marcată pe catarama A indică direcţia corectă de 
introducere. Atenţie! Verificaţi dacă catarama este introdusă corect (Fig. 3.4) 
şi, prin urmare, să nu fie lizibil niciun semnal de pericol (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Pentru a 
deschide hamul, efectuaţi operaţiunile în sens invers (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Reglare. Deschideţi hamul acţionând asupra cataramei de închidere. Pu-
neţi-vă buclele pentru picioare şi apoi bretelele. Reglaţi mai întâi buclele pentru 
picioare şi apoi bretelele (Fig. 5.1-5.2), prin intermediul cataramelor de reglare 
aferente (Fig. 4), astfel încât inelul de asigurare să fie la înălţimea corectă (Fig. 
6) şi hamul să adere perfect pe corp, fără a fi prea strâns. Atenţie! Înainte 
de utilizare, trebuie făcută o probă de suspendare într-un loc sigur, pentru a 
vă asigura că hamul are mărimea potrivită, pentru a putea efectua reglarea 
suficientă şi pentru a asigura un nivel de comoditate suficient pentru utilizarea 
prevăzută. Atenţie! Este importantă controlarea regulată a cataramelor şi / 
sau a dispozitivelor de reglare în timpul utilizării.
5.3 - Utilizare. Hamul trebuie conectat la sistem doar prin intermediul inelului 
de asigurare. Pentru a lega coarda la ham, utilizaţi de preferinţă un nod în 8 
(Fig. 8.1) sau două conectoare cu inel de blocare în trei mişcări şi maneta 
opusă (Fig. 8.2). Atenţie! Nu utilizaţi puncte de prindere diferite de cele in-
dicate (Fig. 9). Atenţie! Nu utilizaţi niciodată un singur conector pentru a vă 
lega, deoarece acesta poate fi poziţionat în mod greşit şi încărcat pe manetă. 
5.4 - Tehnici. Hamul este proiectat pentru tehnicile de asigurare, progresie şi 
coardă dublă în alpinism, escaladă sportivă, escaladă indoor (Fig. 10) şi pen-
tru progresia de-a lungul căilor ferate, parcuri de aventură etc. Atenţie! Înainte 
de orice utilizare, evaluaţi modalitatea sigură şi eficientă de executare a unui 
plan de salvare. Atenţie! În cazul utilizării de către copii, este indispensabilă 
supravegherea directă a unui adult responsabil, competent şi instruit.

ČEŠTINA

Návod k použití tohoto zařízení se skládá ze všeobecných a specifických 
pokynů. Před použitím je nutno obě části pečlivě přečíst. Pozor! Tato brožurka 
obsahuje pouze specifické pokyny.
ZVLÁŠTNÍ POKYNY JUNGLE.
Tyto pokyny obsahují informace nezbytné pro správné používání výrobku/
výrobků: dětský celotělový sedací úvazek Jungle. Pozor! Tento sedací úvazek 
je navržen pro děti a je tedy bezpodmínečně nutné zajistit při jeho používání 
přímý dohled dospělé kompetentní a proškolené osoby.
1) OBLAST POUŽITÍ. 
Jedná se o osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) proti pádům z výšky odpoví-
dající nařízení (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Horolezecké 
vybavení: Celotělový sedací úvazek o menší velikosti (typ B) pro děti o hmot-
nosti menší než 40 kg a s výškou mezi 95 a 140 cm. Pozor! Výrobek je určen 
k použití výhradně se zařízeními s označením CE, s horolezeckým a pracovním 
vybavením, jako jsou karabin (EN 12275), lana (EN 892), smyčky atd.
2) NOTIFIKOVANÉ ORGÁNY. 
Viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 9/tabulka D): M6; N1.
3) NÁZVOSLOVÍ. 
(Obr. 2). A) Pohyblivá zavírací spona. B) Pevná zavírací spona se zmagne-
tizovanými vložkami. C) Ramenní popruhy. D) Zádový díl. E) Spona/y pro 
utažení nohaviček. F) Nohavičky. G) Bezpečnostní kroužek. H) Spona pro 
utažení ramenních popruhů. I) Gumičky pro uchycení nohaviček. L) Spona pro 
oddělení ramenních popruhů. M) Ilustrativní štítek.
4) OZNAČENÍ. 
Čísla/písmena bez popisku: viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 
5). 
4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 2). Označení: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maxi-
mální povolená hmotnost uživatele. 31) Povolené výškové rozmezí uživatele. 
32) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správný způsob zavření a upevnění stahovací 
spony. 33) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správný způsob použití utahovacích 
spon. 34) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správné způsoby navazování. 35) Znač-
ka nebezpečí. 36) Správný směr vložení spony A do spony B.
4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 2). Označení: T2; T8; T9.
5) NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ. 
5.1 - Používání zavíracích spon. Sedací úvazek je vybaven párem spon (A-
B), které umožňují jeho rozepnutí a zapnutí. Pro zapnutí sedacího úvazku je 
nutno zasunout pohyblivou sponu A do pevné spony B, jak je znázorněno 
(Obr. 3.1÷3-3). Zmagnetizované vložky zajistí stabilní pozici obou spon bě-
hem používání. Šipka vyobrazená na sponě A ukazuje správný směr zasunutí. 
Pozor! Zkontrolujte, zda byla spona správně zasunuta (Obr. 3.4) a zda není 
vidět žádná známka nebezpečí (Obr. 3.5-4.6). Rozepnutí sedacího úvazku 
proveďte obráceným postupem (Obr. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Nastavení. Otevřete sedací úvazek pomocí rozepnutí zavírací spony. 
Nasaďte si nohavičky a následně i ramenní popruhy. Utáhněte nejprve noha-
vičky a teprve poté ramenní popruhy (Obr. 5.1-5.2), a to pomocí příslušných 
utahovacích spon (Obr. 4). Věnujte pozornost tomu, aby byl bezpečnostní 
kroužek ve správné výšce (Obr. 6) a aby sedací úvazek přilehl perfektně k tělu, 
aniž by byl příliš těsný. Pozor! Před použitím je nutno zkontrolovat zavěšení na 
bezpečném místě a ujistit se, že byl zvolen sedací úvazek o správné velikosti, 
že jej lze dostatečně utáhnout a že poskytuje přijatelný pocit pohodlí pro 
způsob použití, ke kterému je určen. Pozor! Je důležité pravidelně kontrolovat 
spony a/nebo utahovací prvky během používání.
5.3 - Použití. Sedací úvazek musí být spojován s ostatními systémy pouze přes 
bezpečnostní kroužek. Pro navázání lana je doporučeno použít osmičkový uzel 
(Obr. 8.1), nebo dvě karabiny s bezpečnostní pojistkou Triple lock a opačnou 
pákou (Obr. 8.2). Pozor! Nepoužívejte jiné navazovací body, než jsou ty zde 
znázorněné (Obr. 9). Pozor! Nepoužívejte nikdy pouze jednu jedinou karabi-
nu pro navázání na lano, jelikož by se mohla posunout do špatné polohy a tím 
by došlo k namáhání přímo na páce. 
5.4 - Techniky. Sedací úvazek je navržen pro techniky jištění, postupu a pro 
slaňování na dvojitém laně při horolezectví, sportovním lezení, lezení na 
umělých stěnách (Obr. 10) a pro postupové jištění na zajištěných cestách, v 
lanových centrech atd. Pozor! Před každým použitím mějte promyšlený účinný 
a bezpečný záchranný plán. Pozor! V případě použití zařízení dětmi je bez-
podmínečně nutný přímý dohled dospělé kompetentní a proškolené osoby.
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Full body harness for children.
Çocuklar için tam boy koşum.
Teljes testheveder gyermekeknek.
Πλήρης εξάρτυση για παιδιά.
Kompletna uprząż dla dzieci.
Страховочная система для детей.
Kererakmed lastele.
Pilna auguma uzkabe bērniem.
Viso kūno diržas vaikams.
Седалка за цяло тяло за деца.
Dječji penjački pojas za cijelo tijelo.
儿童全身安全带。
子供用フルボディハーネス。

 ENGLISH

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, 
both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet 
shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS JUNGLE.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: full body harness for children Jungle. Attention! This harness is designed 
for use by children, therefore it is mandatory, during each use, the direct supervision 
of a responsible, skilled and trained adult.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it is 
compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - 
Mountaineering equipment: small size harness (type B) for children having weight 
lower than 40 kg and height comprised between 95 and 140 cm. Attention! The 
product can only be used in combination with CE-marked equipment, mountaineer-
ing equipment such as connectors (EN 12275), ropes (EN 892) etc.
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE.
(Fig. 2). A) Mobile closure buckle. B) Fixed closure buckle with magnetic elements. 
C) Suspenders. D) Back. E) Leg loops adjustment buckle(s). F) Leg loops. G) Belay 
loop. H) Suspenders adjustment buckle. I) Elastic leg sustain straps. L) Suspenders 
separation buckle. M) Label. 
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions 
(paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maximum 
allowed weight of the user. 31) Allowed height gap of the user. 32) Pictogram show-
ing how to close and fix the closure buckles. 33) Pictogram showing how to use the 
adjustment buckles. 34) Pictogram showing the correct connecting methods. 35) 
Signal of danger. 36) Correct insertion direction of the buckle A into the buckle B.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) ISTRUCTIONS FOR USE. 

MARKING / NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

ADJUSTMENT BUCKLES

4.1 - Lock

4.2 - Unlock

INCORRECT CONNECTING MODES

9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5

2

4

9CONNECTING MODES

8.1 8.2

8

CLOSURE BUCKLES

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4 3.5 3.6

3

CORRECT POSITIONING OF THE HARNESS

 

6

ADJUSTMENT OF THE HARNESS

5.1 5.2

5

FIGURE OF HEIGHT7
TECHNIQUES

Attention! In case of use by children, it is 
mandatory the direct supervision of a re-
sponsible, skilled and trained adult.

10

5.1 - Use of closure buckles. The harness is provided with a pair of buckles 
(A-B) allowing its opening and closure. In order to close the harness, the mobile 
buckle A must be inserted inside the fixed buckle B, as indicated (Fig. 3.1÷3-3). 
The magnetic elements will keep the buckles stable during the use. The arrow 
marked on the buckle A shows the correct direction of insertion. Attention! Verify 
that the buckle is correctly inserted (Fig. 3.4) and that consequently no signal 
of danger is readable (Fig. 3.5-4.6). Execute the sequence in reverse order for 
opening the harness (Fig. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Adjustment. Open the harness operating on the closure buckle. Wear 
the leg loops and after the suspenders. Adjust first the leg loops and then the 
suspenders (Fig. 5.1-5.2), through the corresponding adjustment buckles (Fig. 
5), in such a way that the belay loop is positioned at the correct height (Fig. 6) 
and the harness fits perfectly to the body, without being too tight. Attention! 
Before use, it is necessary to carry out a hanging test in a safe environment, in 
order to ensure that the harness has the correct size, it owns the possibility of a 
suitable adjustment and an acceptable comfortability level for the intended use. 
Attention! It is important to check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment 
devices during the use.
5.3 - Use. The harness must be only connected to the system through the belay 
loop. For connecting the rope to the harness use preferably a figure of 8 (Fig. 
8.1) or two connectors having gate blocking system with three movements and 
opposed gate (Fig. 8.2). Attention! Do not use different attachment points than 
the indicated ones (Fig. 9). Attention! Never use a tie-in method with only one 
connector, as it may come to be loaded in a wrong position across the gate. 
5.4 - Techniques. The harness is designed for use for belaying, climbing and 
abseiling while mountaineering, sport climbing, indoor climbing (Fig. 10) and for 
use on vie ferrate and in adventure parks etc. Attention! Before each use, pre-
arrange a suitable rescue plan that could be executed in a safe and efficient way. 
Attention! In case of use by children, it is mandatory the direct supervision of a 
responsible, skilled and trained adult.

TÜRKÇE

Bu cihazın kullanım talimatları genel bir talimat ve bir şartnameden oluşmakta olup 
her ikisinin de kullanmadan önce dikkatle okunması gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu form 
sadece özel talimat teşkil eder.
ÖZEL TALİMATLAR JUNGLE.
Bu not, aşağıdaki ürünün/ürünlerin doğru kullanımı için gerekli bilgileri içermek-
tedir: çocuklar için tam boy koşum Jungle. Dikkat! Bu koşum çocuklar tarafından 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış olup kullanım sırasında uzman ve eğitimli, sorumlu bir 
yetişkinin doğrudan denetimini gerektirmektedir.
1) UYGULAMA ALANI. 
Bu ürün, bir yüksekten düşmeye karşı bireysel bir koruma cihazıdır (D.P.I.). 
2016/425 sayılı AB yönetmeliği ile uyumludur. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B 
- Dağcılık ekipmanları: en az 40 kg olan ve boyu 95 ve 140 cm arasındaki 
çocuklar için (B tipi) küçük boy koşumlar. Dikkat! Ürün sadece CE işaretli cihazlar, 
karabinalar (EN 12275), halatlar (EN 892), etc.
2) ONAYLI KURULUŞLAR. 
Genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara başvurunuz (paragraf 9 / Tablo D): M6; N1.
3) TERMİNOLOJİ. 
(Şek. 2). A) Hareketli kapatma tokası. B) Manyetik uçları olan sabit kilitleme tokası. 
C) Askılar. D) Sırtlık. E) Bacak ayarlama tokası/tokaları. F) Bacaklıklar. G) Emniyet 
halkası. H) Askı ayarlama tokası. I) Elastik bacak destekleyicileri. L) Askıları ayırma 
tokası. M) Resimli açıklayıcı etiket.
4) MARKALAMA. 
Başlıksız sayılar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara başvurunuz (paragraf 
5). 
4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Şekil. 2). Göstergeler: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) İzin 
verilen maksimum kullanıcı ağırlığı. 31) İzin verilen kullanıcı yükseklik aralığı. 32) 
Kapatma tokalarının kapatılarak nasıl yerleştirileceğini gösteren resimli diyagram. 
33) Ayar tokalarının nasıl kullanılacağını gösteren resimli diyagram. 34) Doğru 



bağlanma yöntemlerini gösteren resimli diyagram. 35) Tehlike işareti. 36) A tokası-
nın B tokası içine doğru yerleştirme yönü.
4.2 - İzlenebilirlik (Şekil. 2). Göstergeler: T2; T8; T9.
5) KULLANMA TALİMATLARI. 
5.1 - Kapatma tokalarının kullanımı. Koşum, kendisinin açılma ve kapanmasına 
olanak sağlayan bir çift toka (A-B) ile birlikte tedarik edilir. Şekilde gösterildiği gibi, 
koşumu kapatmak için hareketli A tokasının B sabit tokası içine takılacaktır (Şek. 
3.1÷3-3). Manyetik uçlar kullanım sırasında durağan tokaları koruyacaktır. A to-
kası üzerinde işaretli olan ok doğru takma yönünü göstermektedir. Dikkat! Tokanın 
doğru bir şekilde takılı olup olmadığını (Şek. 3.4) böylece okunabilir tehlike belirtisi 
olup olmadığını kontrol edin (Şek. 3.5-4.). Koşumu açmak için bu sıralamayı tersten 
yapın (Şek. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Ayarlama. Kapatma tokasını kullanarak koşumu açın. Bacak kısımlarını ve 
ardından askıları giyin. Önce bacak kısımlarını ve daha sonra askıları (Şek. 5.1-
5.2), kendi ayarlama tokasını kullanarak ayarlayın (Şek. 4) emniyet halkasını doğru 
yükseklikte konumlandırdığınızdan emin olun (Şek. 6) çok sıkı olmadan vücuda 
kusursuz bir şekilde otursun. Dikkat! Kullanmadan önce koşumun doğru ölçüde 
olmasını, yeterince ayarlanabilme olanağı vermesini, amaçlanan kullanıma uygun 
rahat bir seviyede bulunmasını sağlamak için güvenli bir yerde bir süspansiyon testi 
yapılması gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Kullanım sırasında ayarlama tokaları ve/veya 
cihazlarının düzenli olarak kontrol edilmesi önem arz etmektedir.
5.3 - Kullanım. Koşumun sadece emniyet halkası aracılığıyla sisteme bağlanması 
gerekmektedir. Koşuma ipi bağlamak için tercihen 8 rakamı şeklindeki bir düğüm 
(Şek. 8.1) ya da üç hareketli kilitleme halkası ve kontra kolu olan iki halka bağlantı 
parçası kullanın (Şek. 8.2). Dikkat! Belirtilenlerin dışındaki bağlantı noktalarını kul-
lanmayın (Şekil. 9). Dikkat! Yanlış bir şekilde konumlandırma ve kola yüklenilmesi 
olasılığı nedeniyle bağlanmak için tek bir bağlantı parçasını asla kullanmayın. 
5.4 - Teknikler. Bu kuşam, dağcılıkta emniyet askısı, ilerleme ve çift halat teknikleri, 
sportif kaya tırmanışı, iç mekân kaya tırmanışı (Şek. 10) ile çelik halatlı yollar, 
macera parkları, vb.’de ilerlemek için tasarlanmıştır. Dikkat! Her kullanımdan önce 
güvenli ve etkili bir kurtarma planının nasıl yapılabileceğini değerlendirin. Dik-
kat! Çocuklar tarafından kullanıldığında, uzman ve eğitimli, sorumlu bir yetişkinin 
doğrudan denetimi esastır.

MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozó használati utasítások általános és speciális utasí-
tásokból állnak, amelyeket használat előtt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. Figyelem! Ez 
a lap csak a speciális utasításokat tartalmazza.
SPECIÁLIS UTSÍTÁSOK JUNGLE.
Ez a megjegyzés az alábbi termék/ek helyes használatára vonatkozó utasításokat 
tartalmazza: teljes testheveder gyermekeknek Jungle. Figyelem! A terméket arra 
tervezték, hogy azt gyermekek használják, ezért a használat során elengedhetetlen 
egy felelős, hozzáértő és képzett felnőtt közvetlen felügyelete.
1) ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET. 
Ez a termék személyi védőeszköz magasból való lezuhanás megelőzésére; meg-
felel a 2016/425/EU rendeletnek. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Hegymászó 
felszerelés: kisméretű testheveder (B típus) gyermekek részére 40 kg testsúlyig, 95 
és 140 cm közötti testmagassághoz. Figyelem! A terméket kizárólag CE jelzésű 
készülékekkel, alpinizmushoz és munkához használt felszerelésekkel együtt lehet 
használni, mint pl. karabinerek (MSZ EN 12275), kötelek (MSZ EN 892) stb.
2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK. 
Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban (9. bek. / D tábl.): M6; 
N1.
3) SZÓJEGYZÉK. 
(2. ábra). A) Mobil rögzítő csatok. B) Fix rögzítő csatok mágneses betétekkel. C) 
Vállpánt. D) Háttámla. E) Csípőcsat/comb állító csat. F) Combrögzítő. G) Biztosító 
gyűrű. H) Vállpánt állító csat. I) Rugalmas combtámasztók. L) Vállpánt elválasztó 
csat. M) Tájékoztató.
4) JELÖLÉSEK. 
Ábrafelirat nélküli számok/betűk: olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános 
utasításokban (5. bek.). 
4.1 - Általános (2 ábr.). Útmutatások: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Felhasz-
náló megengedett maximális súlya. 31) Felhasználó megengedett magasságtar-
tománya. 32) A rögzítő csatok bezárását és rögzítését bemutató piktogram. 33) 
A beállító csatok használatát bemutató piktogram. 34) A bekötés helyes módját 
bemutató piktogram. 35) Vészjelzés. 36) Az „A” csat „B” csatba való behelyezé-
sének helyes iránya.
4.2 - Nyomon követhetőség (2 ábr.). Útmutatások: T2; T8; T9.
5) HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK. 
5.1 - A rögzítő csatok használata A testhevederen egy pár rögzítő csat található 
(A-B) melyek segítségével zárható és nyitható. A testheveder bezárásához az „A” 
mobil csatot bele kell dugni a fix „B” csatba, az ábrának megfelelően (3.1÷3-3 
ábrák). A mágnesbetétek stabilan tartják a csatokat használatkor. Az „A” jelöléssel 
ellátott csaton található nyíl jelzi a becsatolás helyes irányát. Figyelem! Ellenőriz-
ni kell, hogy a csatot megfelelően illesztettük-e be (3.4 ábra), és nem találunk-e 
veszélyre utaló jeleket (3.5-4.6 ábrák). A testheveder kinyitásához végezzük el a 
fentieket fordított sorrendben (3.3÷3.1 ábrák).
5.2 - Beállítás. A rögzítő csatnál nyissuk ki a testhevedert. Vegyük fel a combrög-
zítőket, majd a vállpántot. Először a combrögzítőket állítsuk be, majd ezután a 
vállpántokat (5.1-5.2 ábrák), a megfelelő rögzítő csatokkal (4. ábra), oly módon, 
hogy a biztosító gyűrű a megfelelő magasságba kerüljön (6. ábra) és a testheveder 
tökéletesen illeszkedjen a testre, ne legyen túl szoros. Figyelem! Használat előtt 
biztonságos helyen függesztéses próbát kell végezni, ezzel meggyőződve arról, 
hogy a testheveder mérete megfelelő legyen, elegendő beállítási lehetőséggel 
rendelkezzen és a felhasználás céljához megfelelő szintű kényelmet biztosítson. 
Figyelem! Fontos, hogy rendszeresen ellenőrizzük a használat során a csatokat 
és/vagy eszközöket.
5.3 - Használat. A heveder kizárólag a biztonsági gyűrűvel rögzíthető a rend-
szerhez. A kötél hevederhez rögzítéséhez lehetőleg 8-as csomót (8.1 ábra), vagy 
kettő, rögzítő karikával ellátott, háromirányú csatlakozót és szembehelyezett kart 
(8.2 ábra) kell használni. Figyelem! Tilos a megadottól eltérő rögzítési pontokat 
használni (9. ábra). Figyelem! Soha ne használjon csak egy csatlakozót a bekö-
téshez, mert előfordulhat, hogy rosszul helyezkedik el és beakad az állítókarba. 
5.4 - Technikák. A testheveder használható biztosítási technikákhoz, előrehala-
dáshoz és dupla kötélhez hegymászásnál, sziklamászáshoz, falmászáshoz (10. 
ábra), túrákhoz, kalandparkokban, stb. Figyelem! Minden használat előtt át kell 
gondolni, hogy van-e biztonságosan és hatékonyan elvégezhető mentési terv. Fi-
gyelem! A terméket gyermek csak felelős, hozzáértő és képzett felnőtt közvetlen 
felügyelete mellett használhatja.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής αποτελούνται από ένα γενικό και 
ένα ειδικό μέρος, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και τα δύο πριν από τη χρήση. 
Προσοχή! Αυτό το φυλλάδιο περιέχει μόνο τις ειδικές οδηγίες. 
ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ JUNGLE.
Αυτή ή σημείωση περιέχει τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για τη σωστή χρήση 
των ακόλουθων προϊόντων: πλήρης εξάρτυση για παιδιά Jungle. Προσοχή! 
Αυτή η εξάρτυση έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από παιδιά και ως εκ τούτου, είναι 
απαραίτητη κατά τη χρήση, η άμεση επίβλεψη ενός υπεύθυνου ενήλικα, έμπειρου 
και εκπαιδευμένου.
1) ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ.
Αυτό το προϊόν αποτελεί Μέσο Ατομικής Προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) ενάντια στις 
πτώσεις από ψηλά • είναι σύμφωνο με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Εξοπλισμός ορειβασίας: εξαρτύσεις μικρού μεγέθους 
(τύπου Β) για παιδιά με βάρος μικρότερο από 40 κιλά και ύψος μεταξύ 95 και 
140 cm. Προσοχή! Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί αποκλειστικά με συσκευές 
με σήμα ΕΚ, εξοπλισμό ορειβασίας όπως συνδετήρες (EN 12275), σχοινιά (EN 
892) κλπ.
2) ΚΟΙΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΙ ΟΡΓΑΝΙΣΜΟΙ. 
Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 9 / ταμπέλα D): 
M6; N1.

3) ΟΝΟΜΑΤΟΛΟΓΙΑ.
(Εικ. 2). Α) Κινητή πόρπη κλεισίματος•. Β) Σταθερή πόρπη κλεισίματος με μαγνητικά 
ένθετα•. C) Τιράντες•. D) Πλάτη•. E) Πόρπη/ες ρύθμισης για ιμάντες μηρών•. F) 
Ιμάντες μηρών•. G) Δακτύλιος ασφάλισης•. H) Πόρπη προσαρμογής για τιράντες•. 
I) Λάστιχα στήριξης για ιμάντες μηρών•. L) Πόρπη διαχωρισμού για τιράντες•. M) 
Ετικέτα περιγραφής. 
4) ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ. 
Αριθμοί/γράμματα χωρίς λεζάντα: Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών 
(παράγραφος 5).
4.1 - Γενικές (Εικ. 2). Σημειώσεις: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Μέγιστο 
επιτρεπόμενο βάρος του χρήστη. 31) Εύρος επιτρεπόμενου ύψους του χρήστη. 
32) Εικονόγραμμα που υποδεικνύει πώς να κλείσετε και να στερεώστε τις πόρπες 
ασφάλισης. 33) Εικονόγραμμα που υποδεικνύει πώς μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τις 
πόρπες ρύθμισης. 34) Εικονόγραμμα που υποδεικνύει τους σωστούς τρόπους δεσί-
ματος. 35) Ένδειξη κινδύνου. 36) Σωστή κατεύθυνση εισαγωγής της πόρπης Α στην 
πόρπη Β.
4.2 - Ιχνηλασιμότητα (Εικ. 2). Σημειώσεις: T2; T8; T9.
5) ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ.
5.1 - Χρήση των πορπών ασφάλισης. Η εξάρτυση εφοδιάζεται με ένα ζεύγος από 
πόρπες (ΑΒ) που επιτρέπουν το άνοιγμα και το κλείσιμο της. Για να κλείσετε την 
εξάρτυση η κινητή πόρπη Α θα πρέπει να μπει μέσα στην σταθερή πόρπη B, όπως 
υποδεικνύεται (Εικ. 3.1÷3-3). Τα μαγνητικά ένθετα διατηρούν σταθερές τις πόρπες 
κατά τη χρήση. Το βέλος σήμανσης στην πόρπη Α υποδεικνύει τη σωστή κατεύθυνση 
εισαγωγής. Προσοχή! Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πόρπη έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά (Εικ. 3.4), και 
ότι δεν φαίνεται επομένως καμία ένδειξη κινδύνου (Εικ. 3.5-4.6). Για να ανοίξετε την 
εξάρτυση εκτελέστε αντίθετα τη διαδικασία (Εικ. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Προσαρμογή. Ανοίξτε την εξάρτυση από την πόρπη ασφάλισης. Φορέστε τους 
μηριαίους ιμάντες και στη συνέχεια τις τιράντες. Ρυθμίστε πρώτα τους μηριαίους 
ιμάντες και στη συνέχεια τις τιράντες (Εικ. 5.1-5.2), με τις αντίστοιχες πόρπες ρύθμισης 
(Εικ. 4), φροντίζοντας ο δακτύλιος ασφάλισης να έρθει στο σωστό ύψος (Εικ. 6) 
και η εξάρτυση να εφαρμόζει τέλεια στο σώμα, χωρίς να είναι πάρα πολύ σφιχτή. 
Προσοχή! Πριν από τη χρήση, είναι απαραίτητο να κάνετε μια δοκιμή αιώρησης 
σε ασφαλές μέρος, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εξάρτυση είναι του σωστού μεγέθους, 
έχει επαρκή περιθώρια ρύθμισης και αποδεκτό επίπεδο άνεσης για τη χρήση για την 
οποία προορίζεται. Προσοχή! Είναι σημαντικό να ελέγχετε τακτικά τις πόρπες ή/και τις 
διατάξεις ρύθμισης κατά τη χρήση.
5.3 - Χρήση. Η εξάρτυση πρέπει να συνδεθεί με το σύστημα μόνο με τον 
δακτύλιο ασφάλισης. Για να δέσετε το σκοινί στην εξάρτυση είναι προτιμότερο 
να χρησιμοποιήσετε έναν κόμπο οχτάρι (Εικ 8.1) ή δύο καραμπίνερ με βιδωτό 
δακτύλιο ασφάλισης τριών κινήσεων και αντίθετο μοχλό (Εικ. 8.2). Προσοχή! Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε άλλα σημεία προσάρτησης, εκτός εκείνων που υποδεικνύονται (Εικ. 9). 
Προσοχή! Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα μόνο καραμπίνερ για να δεθείτε, καθώς αυτό 
θα μπορούσε να πάρει λάθος θέση και να μεταφέρει φορτίο στον μοχλό. 
5.4 - Τεχνικές. Η εξάρτυση έχει σχεδιαστεί για τις τεχνικές ασφάλισης, πορείας και 
διπλού σχοινιού στην ορειβασία, την αθλητική αναρρίχηση, την αναρρίχηση σε 
εσωτερικούς χώρους (Εικ. 10), και για την πορεία κατά μήκος via ferrata, πάρκα 
περιπέτειας κ.λπ. Προσοχή! Πριν από κάθε χρήση αξιολογήστε πως μπορεί να 
εκτελεστεί με ασφάλεια και αποτελεσματικότητα ένα σχέδιο διάσωσης. Προσοχή! Σε 
περίπτωση χρήσης από παιδιά είναι απαραίτητη η άμεση επίβλεψη ενός υπεύθυνου 
ενήλικα, έμπειρου και εκπαιδευμένου.

POLSKI

Instrukcja użytkowania tego urządzenia składa się z instrukcji ogólnej i szczegółowej 
i obie muszą być uważnie przeczytane przed użyciem. Uwaga! Niniejsza nota sta-
nowi tylko instrukcję szczegółową.
INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGÓŁOWA JUNGLE.
Niniejsza nota zawiera informacje niezbędne do prawidłowego używania następu-
jących produktów: kompletna uprząż dla dzieci Jungle. Uwaga! Uprząż ta jest prze-
znaczona dla dzieci, dlatego też, podczas jej używania, konieczny jest bezpośredni 
nadzór osoby dorosłej, odpowiedzialnej, kompetentnej i wyszkolonej.
1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA. 
Ten produkt jest środkiem ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI) chroniącym przed upad-
kiem z wysokości; jest on zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Sprzęt alpinistyczny: uprząż małego rozmiaru (typ B) 
dla dzieci, których waga nie przekracza 40 kg, a wzrost mieści się w granicach od 
95 do 140 cm. Uwaga! Produkt może być używany tylko ze sprzętem alpinistycz-
nym oznakowanym CE, takim jak karabinki (EN 12275), liny (EN 892) itp.
2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE. 
Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej (paragraf 9 / tabela D): M6; 
N1.
3) NAZEWNICTWO. 
(Rys. 2). A) Sprzączka z ruchomym zapięciem. B) Sprzączka z nieruchomym zapię-
ciem z namagnesowanymi wstawkami. C) Szelki. D) Oparcie. E) Sprzączka/i do 
regulacji nagolenników. F) Nagolenniki. G) Pętla asekuracyjna. H) Sprzączka do 
regulacji szelek. I) Taśma podtrzymująca nagolenniki. L) Sprzączka oddzielająca 
szelki. M) Metka. 
4) OZNACZENIA. 
Numery/litery bez podpisu: należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej 
(paragraf 5). 
4.1 - Ogólne (rys. 2). Wskazania: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maksymalna 
dopuszczalna waga użytkownika. 31) Dopuszczalny wzrost użytkownika. 32) Pikto-
gram przedstawiający sposób zamykania i mocowania sprzączek zamykających. 
33) Piktogram wyjaśniający użycie sprzączek regulacyjnych. 34) Piktogram przed-
stawiający poprawny sposób wiązania. 35) Znaki ostrzegawcze. 36) Poprawny 
kierunek umieszczenia sprzączki A w sprzączce B.
4.2 - Identyfikowalność (rys. 2). Wskazania: T2; T8; T9.
5) INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA. 
5.1 - Użycie sprzączek zamykających. Uprząż jest wyposażona w parę sprzączek 
(A-B) umożliwiających otwieranie i zamykanie. Aby zamknąć uprząż, należy umie-
ścić ruchomą sprzączkę A w nieruchomej sprzączce B, jak pokazano na rysunku 
(Rys. 3.1÷3-3). Namagnesowane wstawki zapewnią stabilność sprzączek podczas 
użytkowania. Strzałka zaznaczona na sprzączce A pokazuje właściwy kierunek 
umieszczenia. Uwaga! Upewnić się, czy sprzączka została poprawnie umieszczona 
(Rys. 3.4) i czy nie występują żadne oznaki niebezpieczeństwa (Rys. 3.5-4.6). Aby 
otworzyć uprząż należy wykonać czynność w odwrotnej kolejności. (Rys. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regulacja. Otworzyć uprząż za pomocą sprzączki otwierania. Założyć nago-
lenniki, a następnie szelki. Wyregulować najpierw nagolenniki, a następnie szelki 
(Rys. 5.1-5.2), za pomocą odpowiednich sprzączek regulacyjnych (Rys. 4) w taki 
sposób, aby pętla asekuracyjna ustawiła się na odpowiedniej wysokości (Rys. 6), a 
uprząż idealnie przylegała do ciała, nie będąc przy tym zbyt ciasna. Uwaga! Przed 
użyciem konieczne jest przeprowadzenie próby zawiśnięcia w bezpiecznym miejscu, 
aby upewnić się, że uprząż ma odpowiedni rozmiar, posiada wystarczające możli-
wości regulacji i akceptowalny poziom wygody, umożliwiający użytkowanie zgodne 
z jej przeznaczeniem. Uwaga! Bardzo ważne jest regularne sprawdzanie sprzączek 
i/lub urządzeń regulacji podczas użytkowania.
5.3 - Użytkowanie. Uprząż musi być przymocowana do systemu tylko za pomocą 
pętli asekuracyjnej. W celu przymocowania liny do uprzęży, najlepiej zastosować 
węzeł ósemkowy (Rys. 8.1) lub dwa karabinki z blokującą nasadką typu triplex 
i przeciwstawnym zamknięciem (Rys. 8.2). Uwaga! Nie używać innych punktów 
zaczepienia niż te wskazane (Rys. 9). Uwaga! Nie używać nigdy tylko jednego kara-
binka, ponieważ może on ustawić się w niewłaściwej pozycji i obciążyć zamknięcie. 
5.4 - Techniki. Uprząż została zaprojektowana dla technik asekuracji, przesuwania 
się i podwójnej liny w alpiniźmie, wspinaczce sportowej, wspinaczce ściankowej 
(Rys.10) oraz dla przesuwania się wzdłuż żelaznej perci, parków linowych etc. 
Uwaga! Przed każdym użyciem, opracować plan ratunku, który mogłby być prze-
prowadzony w sposób bezpieczny i skuteczny. Uwaga! W przypadku użytkowania 
uprzęży przez dzieci, konieczny jest bezpośredni nadzór osoby dorosłej, odpowie-
dzialnej, kompetentnej i wyszkolonej.

РУССКИЙ

Инструкции по эксплуатации данного устройства включают в себя общую 

и специальную инструкции, и обе необходимо внимательно прочесть перед 
использованием устройства. Внимание! На данном листке приведена лишь 
специальная инструкция.
СПЕЦИАЛЬНАЯ ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ДЛЯ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ПО СТАНДАРТУ JUNGLE.
Здесь приводятся сведения, необходимые для правильного использования 
следующего изделия (следующих изделий): страховочная система для детей 
Jungle. Внимание! Эта страховочная система предназначена для использования 
детьми и следовательно, эксплуатация должна выполняться только под 
непосредственным надзором со стороны ответственного, компетентного и 
обученного взрослого.
1) ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ. 
Данное изделие является средством индивидуальной защиты СИЗ) от падения 
с высоты в соответствии с Техническим регламентом (ЕС) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Снаряжение для альпинизма: страховочные системы 
небольшого размера (тип В) для детей весом менее 40 кг и ростом 95 - 140 
см. Внимание! Применять изделие можно только с устройствами с маркировкой 
«СЕ», альпинистским снаряжением, таким как карабины (EN 12275), верёвки 
(EN 892) и т. д.
2) УВЕДОМЛЁННЫЕ ОРГАНЫ. 
См. экспликацию в общей инструкции (п. 9 / табл. D): M6; N1.
3) СОСТАВ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. 
(рис. 2). А) Подвижная стопорная пряжка. В) Фиксированная стопорная пряжка 
с магнитными вставками. С) Лямки. D) Спинка. Е) Пряжка/пряжки для регули-
ровки набедренников. F) Набедренники. G) Страховочное кольцо. H) Пряжка 
для регулировки лямок. I) Резинки для поддержки лямок. L) Пряжка разделения 
лямок. М) Этикетка. 
4) МАРКИРОВКА. 
Цифры или буквы без надписи: см. экспликацию в общей инструкции (пункт 5). 
4.1 - Общая экспликация (рис. 2). Указания: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 
30) Максимально допустимый вес пользователя. 31) Разрешённый рост поль-
зователя. 32) Наглядная схема с иллюстрацией того, как закрыть и закрепить 
стопорные пряжки. 33) Наглядная схема с иллюстрацией того, как пользоваться 
регулировочными пряжками. 34) Наглядная схема с иллюстрацией правильных 
способов обвязки. 35) Символ опасности. 36) Правильное направление вставки 
пряжки А в пряжку B.
4.2 - Отслеживаемость (рис. 2). Указания: T2; T8; T9.
5) ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ. 
5.1 - Использование пряжек. Страховочная система имеет пару пряжек (A-B), 
обеспечивающих открытие и закрытие. Для закрытия страховочной системы 
вставьте подвижную пряжку А в фиксированную пряжку B так, как показано 
на (рис. 3.1÷3-3). Магнитные вставки поддерживают устойчивость пряжек во 
время эксплуатации. Стрелка, нанесённая на пряжку А, показывает правильное 
направление вставки. Внимание! Убедитесь, что пряжка вставлена правильно 
(рис. 3.4) и отсутствуют какие-либо различимые сигналы опасности (рис. 3.5-
4.6). Чтобы открыть страховочную систему, выполните указанные операции в 
обратном порядке (рис. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Регулировка. Откройте страховочную систему, нажав на стопорную 
пряжку. Наденьте набедренники и лямки. С помощью соответствующих 
регулировочных пряжек (рис. 4), отрегулируйте сначала набедренники, а затем 
лямки (рис. 5.1-5.2) таким образом, чтобы страховочное кольцо находилось на 
нужной высоте (рис. 6), а страховочная система плотно, но не слишком туго 
прилегала к телу. Внимание! Перед эксплуатацией необходимо выполнить 
проверку подвески в надёжном месте, чтобы убедиться, что система страховки 
подходящего размера, допускает достаточную регулировку, а уровень комфорта 
приемлем для соответствующей эксплуатации. Внимание! В ходе эксплуатации 
регулярно проверяйте пряжки и/или регулирующие устройства.
5.3 - Эксплуатация. Система страховки должна соединяться с системой только 
через страховочное кольцо. Чтобы подсоединить верёвку к страховочной 
системе, рекомендуется использовать узел на 8 (рис. 8.1) или два карабина 
с запорным кольцом на три оборота и противолежащий рычаг (рис. 8.2). 
Внимание! Используйте только указанные точки крепления (рис. 9). Внимание! 
Никогда не используйте для обвязки только один карабин, так как он может быть 
неправильно позиционирован, создавая нагрузку на рычаг. 
5.4 - Техники. Страховочная система предназначена для страховки, маршрутов 
и спуска на верёвке в альпинизме, спортивном скалолазании, крытом 
скалолазании (рис. 10) и на маршрутах via ferrata, в парках приключений и 
т.д. Внимание! Перед каждым использованием необходимо предусмотреть 
безопасную и эффективную спасательную процедуру. Внимание! При 
использовании детьми необходим непосредственный контроль со стороны 
ответственного, компетентного и обученного взрослого.

EESTI

Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad üldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist 
ning mõlemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi lugeda. Tähelepanu! See leht 
koosneb ainult spetsiifilisest juhendist.
SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED JUNGLE.
See märge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik järgmise toote (toodete) õigeks kasutami-
seks: Kererakmed lastedžunglisse. Tähelepanu! Need rakmed on kavandatud kasu-
tamiseks laste poolt. Seetõttu on iga kasutuskorra ajal kohustuslik otsene järelevalve 
vajalike oskuste ja koolitusega täiskasvanu poolt.
1) KOHALDAMISALA. 
See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kõrgelt kukkumisel ; vastab mää-
rusele (EL) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Mägironimisvarustus: väi-
kesed rakmed (tüüp B) lastele kaaluga alla 40 kg ja pikkusega vahemikus 95 kuni 
140 cm. Tähelepanu! Seda toodet saab kasutada ainult koos CE-vastavusmärgisega 
seadmetega: mägironimisvarustus nagu näiteks ühendusklambrid (EN 12275), köied 
(EN 892).
2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED. 
Konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 9 / tabel D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUUR (Joon. 2). A) Liikuv sulgemisaas. B) Fikseeritud sulgemisaas 
magnetelementidega. C) Traksid. D) Tagaosa. E) Jala-aasade reguleerimise aas(ad). 
F) Jala-aasad. G) Belay-aas H) Trakside reguleerime aas. I) Elastsed jalarihmad. L) 
Trakside eraldamise pannal. M) Silt.
4) MÄRGISTAMINE. 
Ilma kirjelduseta numbrid / tähed: konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 5). 
4.1 - Üldine (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Kasutaja 
maksimaalne kaal. 31) Kasutaja lubatud pikkus 32) Piktogramm sulgemispannalde 
sulgemise ja kinnitamise juhistega. 33) Piktogramm reguleerimispannalde kasutamise 
juhistega. 34) Piktogramm õige ühendusmeetodiga. 35) Ohusignaal. 36) Pandla A 
õige sisestaminr pandlasse B.
4.2 - Jälgitavus (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: T2; T8; T9.
5) KASUTUSJUHENDID.
5.1 - Sulgemispannalde kasutamine. Rakmetel on pandlapaar (A-B) mis võimal-
dab selle avamist ja sulgemist. Rakmete sulgemiseks tuleb liikuv pannal A sisestada 
fikseeritud pandlasse B, nagu näidatud (joonis 3.1-3.3). Magnetelemendid hoiavad 
pandlad kasutamise ajal stabiilsena. Pandlal A asuv nool näitab õiget sisestamise 
suunda. Tähelepanu! Veenduge, et pannal on sisestatud õigesti (joonis 3.4) ja ükski 
ohusignaal ei ole loetav (joonis 3.5-4.6). Rakmete avamiseks teostage protseduur 
vastupidises järjekorras (joonis 3.3-3.1).
5.2 - Reguleerimine. Avage rakmed sulgemispannalt kasutades. Pange selga jala-aa-
sad ja traksid. Reguleerige esmalt jala-aasasid ja seejärel trakse (joonis 5.1-5.2) läbi 
asjakohaste reguleerimispannalde (joonis 5), et belay-aas jääks õigele kõrgusele (joo-
nis 6) ning rakmed istuksid seljas ideaalselt ega oleks liiga pingul. Tähelepanu! Enne 
kasutamist tuleb ohutus keskkonnas läbi viia rippumiskatse ja veenduda, et rakmed 
on õiges suuruses. See annab täiendava võimaluse reguleerimiseks ja ettenähtud 
kasutusmugavuse saavutamiseks. Tähelepanu! Kasutamise ajal tuleb pandlaid ja/või 
reguleerimisseadmeid regulaarselt kontrollida.
5.3 - Kasutamine. Rakmed tohib süsteemiga ühendada ainult läbi belay-aasa. Köie 
rakmetega kasutamiseks kasutage eelistatult kujundit 8 (joonis 8.1) või kahte värava 
lukustussüsteemiga ühendusklambrit kolme liigutusega ja vastasväravat (joonis 8.2). 
Tähelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada märgitutest erinevaid kinnituspunkte (joonis 9). 
Tähelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada sidumist ainult ühe ühendusklambriga sest see 
võib üle värava liikudes sattuda valesse asendisse. 

5.4 - Tehnika. Rakmed on kavandatud nööril liikumiseks, ronimiseks ja laskumiseks 
mägironimisel, sportronimisel, siseruumides ronimisel (joonis 10) ja kasutamiseks 
kaitstud mägiteedel (vie ferrate), seiklusparkides jne. Tähelepanu! Enne iga kasuta-
mist tuleb kokku leppida sobivas päästekavas, mille saab teostada ohutult ja tõhusalt. 
Tähelepanu! Laste poolt kasutamisel on iga kasutuskorra ajal kohustuslik otsene järele-
valve vajalike oskuste ja koolitusega täiskasvanu poolt.

LATVIEŠU 

Šī aprīkojuma lietošanas instrukcija ietver vispārīgo un īpašo instrukciju, un pirms aprī-
kojuma izmantošanas ir uzmanīgi jāizlasa abas šīs instrukcijas. Uzmanību! Šajā lapā 
ir iekļauta tikai īpaša instrukcija.
ĪPAŠA INSTRUKCIJA JUNGLE.
Šajā piezīmē ir ietverta informācija, kas nepieciešama šāda(-u) ražojuma(-u) pareizai 
lietošanai: pilna auguma uzkabe Jungle bērniem. Uzmanību! Šī uzkabe ir paredzēta 
izmantošanai bērniem, kas nozīmē to, izmantošana ir atļauta tikai atbilstoši apmācīta 
un zinoša atbildīgā pieaugušā uzraudzībā.
1) IZMANTOŠANAS JOMA.
Šis ražojums ir individuālais aizsardzības līdzeklis (I.A.L.) pret kritieniem no augstuma; 
tā atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Alpīnisma 
inventārs: maza izmēra uzkabe (B tips) bērniem, kas sver mazāk par 40 kg un kuru 
auguma garums ir no 95 un 140 cm. Uzmanību! Šo izstrādājumu ir atļauts izmantot 
tikai ar aprīkojumu ar CE marķējumu: alpīnisma inventārs, piemēram, stiprinājumi (EN 
12275), virves (EN 892) u. tml.
2) PAZIŅOTĀS IESTĀDES. 
Skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (9. sadaļa / D tabula): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATŪRA (att. 2). A) Kustīgā aizdares sprādze. B) Fiksētā aizdares 
sprādze ar magnētiskajiem elementiem. C) Piekarbalsts. D) Aizmugures daļa. E) 
Kāju cilpu regulēšanas sprādze(s). F) Kāju cilpas. G) Drošības cilpa. H) Piekarbalsta 
regulēšanas sprādze. I) Elastīgās kāju balsta siksnas. L) Piekarbalsta atvienošanas 
sprādze. M) Marķējums.
4) MARĶĒJUMS. 
Skaitļi/burti bez atšifrējuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (5. sada-
ļa).
4.1 - Vispārīgi (att. 2). Indikācijas: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maksimālais 
atļautais lietotāja svars. 31) Maksimālais atļautais lietotāja auguma garums. 32) 
Piktogramma, kurā parādīta aizdares sprādžu aizvēršana un fiksēšana. 33) Pikto-
gramma, kurā ir parādīta regulēšanas sprādžu izmantošana. 34) Piktogramma, kurā 
parādīta pareizā piestiprināšanas metode. 35) Brīdinājums. 36) Pareizais sprādzes A 
ievietošanas virziens sprādzē B.
4.2 - Izsekojamība (att. 2). Indikācijas: T2; T8; T9.
5) LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA. 
5.1 - Aizdares sprādžu izmantošana. Šīs uzkabes komplektā ir iekļautas divas 
sprādzes (A-B), kas ir paredzētas uzkabes atvēršanai un aizvēršanai. Uzkabes 
aizvēršanai, kustīgā sprādze A ir jāievieto fiksētajā sprādzē B tā, kā parādīts attēlos 
3.1÷3-3. Magnētiskie elementi noturēs sprādzi aizvērtā stāvoklī izmantošanas laikā. 
Uz sprādzes A attēlotā bulta norāda uz pareizo ievietošanas virzienu. Uzmanību! 
Pārliecinieties par to, ka sprādzes ir pareizi sastiprinātas (att. 3.4), kā arī nav redzamu 
draudu pazīmju (att. 3.5-4.6). Lai atvērtu uzkabes sprādzi, veiciet iepriekš aprakstītās 
darbības apgrieztā secībā (att. 3.3÷3.1).
5.2 - Regulēšana. Atveriet uzkabes aizdares sprādzi. Uzvelciet kāju cilpas un piekar-
balstu. Vispirms noregulējiet kāju cilpas un piekarbalstu (att. 5.1-5.2), izmantojot 
atbilstošās regulēšanas sprādzes (att. 5) tā, lai drošības cilpa atrastos atbilstošajā 
augstumā (att. 6) un uzkabe piegulētu ķermeni, bet ne pārāk cieši. Uzmanību! Pirms 
izmantošanas ir jāveic pārbaude drošā vidē, lai pārliecinātos par to, ka uzkabes 
garums ir atbilstošs, kā arī pielāgot to pēc nepieciešamības lietotāja komfortam. 
Uzmanību! Aizdares un/vai regulēšanas sprādzes ir regulāri jāpārbauda.
5.3 - Izmantošana. Uzkabi ir atļauts savienot ar sistēmu tikai caur drošības cil-
pu. Lai piestiprinātu virvi pie uzkabes, izmantojiet 8 figūru (att. 8.1) vai divus 
stiprinājumus, ar bloķēšanas sistēmu ar trim kustīgajām daļām un aizdari (att. 8.2). 
Uzmanību! Aizliegts izmantot stiprinājuma punktus, kas atšķiras no norādītājiem (att. 
9). Uzmanību! Nosiešanas stiprinājuma metodi ir aizliegts izmantot tikai ar vienu 
stiprinājumu, jo tas var nonākt zem slodzes nepareizā stāvoklī. 
5.4 - Tehnikas. Uzkabe ir paredzēta izmantošanai kāpšanai kalnā, drošībai, sa-
saistei alpīnisma aktivitāšu ietvaros, sporta klinškāpšanai un klinškāpšanai telpās 
(att. 10), kā arī izmantošanai piedzīvojumu parkos u. tml. Uzmanību! Pirms katras 
izmantošanas reizes ir jāizstrādā glābšanas plāns, kuru ir iespējams īstenot drošā un 
efektīvā veidā. Uzmanību! Ja uzkabi izmanto bērni, tad izmantošana ir atļauta tikai 
atbilstoši apmācīta un zinoša atbildīgā pieaugušā uzraudzībā.

LIETUVIŲ

Šio prietaiso naudojimo instrukciją sudaro bendri ir specialūs nurodymai, abu juos 
reikia atidžiai perskaityti ir suprasti prieš naudojimą. Dėmesio! Šiame informaciniame 
lapelyje aprašytos tik konkrečios instrukcijos.
SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS JUNGLE.
Šioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudoti šį produktą: pilnas kūno 
diržas vaikams Jungle. Dėmesio! Šis diržas skirtas vaikams, todėl kiekvienos naudoji-
mo metu privaloma tiesiogiai prižiūrėti atsakingą, kvalifikuotą ir apmokytą suaugusįjį.
1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.
Šis produktas yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kritimo iš aukščio; jis ati-
tinka (ES) 2016/425 Reglamentą. EN 12277: 2015 + A1: 2018-B - Alpinizmo 
įranga: mažo dydžio diržai (B tipo) vaikams, kurių svoris mažesnis kaip 40 kg, o 
aukštis - nuo 95 iki 140 cm. Dėmesio! Šis produktas gali būti naudojamas tik kartu 
su CE ženklu pažymėta įranga: alpinizmo įranga, tokia kaip jungtys (EN 12275), 
virvės (EN 892) ir t.t.
2) INFORMUOTOS INSTITUCIJOS. 
Žiūrėkite legendą, pateiktą bendruosiuose nurodymuose (9 punktas / D lentelė): M6; 
N1.
3) NOMENKLATŪRA (pav. 2). A) Mobilioji uždarymo sagtis. B) Fiksuota uždarymo 
sagtis su magnetiniais elementais. C) Pakabos. D) Nugara. E) Kojų kilpų reguliavimo 
sagtis (-ys). F) Kojų kilpos. G) „Belay“ kilpa. H) Pakabų reguliavimo sagtis. I) Elastinės 
kojų išlaikymo diržai. L) Pakabų atskyrimo sagtis. M) Etiketė.
4) ŽENKLINIMAI.
Skaičiai / raidės be antraščių: žr. legendą, pateiktą bendrosiose instrukcijose (5 
paragrafas).
4.1 - Bendra (pav. 2). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maksima-
lus leistinas vartotojo svoris. 31) Leistinas vartotojo aukščio tarpas. 32) Piktograma, 
rodanti, kaip uždaryti ir pritvirtinti uždarymo sagtis. 33) Piktograma, rodanti, kaip 
naudoti reguliavimo sagtis. 34) Piktograma, rodanti teisingus prijungimo būdus. 35) 
Pavojaus signalas. 36) Teisinga sagties A įkišimo į sagtį B.
4.2 - Atsekamumas (pav. 2) . T2; T8; T9.
5) NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS.
5.1 - Uždarymo sagčių naudojimas. Diržai yra suteikiami kartu su sagčių pora (A-B), 
leidžiančiomis atidaryti ir uždaryti. Kad galėtumėte uždaryti diržus, judanti sagtis A 
turi būti įdėta į fiksuotą sagtį B, kaip nurodyta (Pav. 3.1 ÷ 3-3). Magnetiniai elemen-
tai laikys sagtis stabilias naudojimo metu. Rodyklė, pažymėta ant sagties A, rodo 
tinkamą įdėjimo kryptį. Dėmesio! Patikrinkite, ar sagtis yra teisingai įdėta (3.4 pav.) 
ir kad dėl to jokio pavojaus signalo nėra (3.5-4.6 pav.). Atlikite veiksmus atvirkštine 
tvarka nei atidarydami diržus (3.3 pav. 3.1).
5.2 - Koregavimas. Atidarykite diržus, veikiančius ant uždarymo sagties. Dėvėkite 
kojų kilpas ir po petnešomis. Pirma sureguliuokite kojų kilpas ir tada petnešas (5.1-
5.2 pav.) per atitinkamas reguliavimo sagtis (5 pav.), taip, kad tvirtinimo kilpa būtų 
teisingame aukštyje (6 pav.) bei diržai idealiai būtų dėvimi prie kūno, bet nebūtų per-
nelyg įtempti. Dėmesio! Prieš naudojimą, reikia atlikti pakabinimo bandymą saugioje 
aplinkoje, siekiant užtikrinti, kad diržai būtų tinkamo dydžio, jis turi galimybę tinkamu 
reguliavimu ir priimtinu patogumo lygiu numatytam naudojimui. Dėmesio! Svarbu re-
guliariai tikrinti sagtis ir (arba) reguliavimo įtaisus naudojimo metu.
5.3 - Naudojimas. Diržai turi būti prijungti prie sistemos tik per vidinę kilpą. Jei 
norite prijungti virvę prie diržų, geriau naudoti pagal 8 paveikslėlį (8.1 pav.) Arba 
dvi jungtis, turinčias vartų blokavimo sistemą su trimis judesiais ir priešais vartus (8.2 
pav.). Dėmesio! Nenaudokite skirtingų tvirtinimo taškų nei nurodytuosius (9 pav.) . 
Dėmesio! Niekada nenaudokite sujungimo metodo tik su viena jungtimi, nes ji gali 

būti bendrai pakrauta netinkamai. 
5.4. Technikos. Diržai skirti tvirtinimui, laipiojimui ir nuleidimui alpinizmo metu, sporti-
niam laipiojimui, vidiniam laipiojimui (10 pav.) ir naudoti vie ferate ir nuotykių parkuo-
se ir t.t. Dėmesio! Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą iš anksto surenkite tinkamą gelbėjimo 
planą, kurį būtų galima atlikti saugiai ir efektyviai. Dėmesio! Jei naudoja vaikai, 
kiekvieno naudojimo metu privaloma tiesioginė prižiūra atsakingo, kvalifikuoto ir 
apmokyto suaugusiojo.

БЪЛГАРСКИ

Инструкциите за употреба на това устройство се състоят от обща инструкция 
и от една специфична за него инструкция. И двете трябва да бъдат прочетени 
внимателно преди употреба. Внимание! Този лист съдържа само специфичната 
инструкция.
СПЕЦИФИЧНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ JUNGLE.
Този документ съдържа информацията, необходима за правилно използване на 
следния/те продукт/и: седалка за цяло тяло Jungle. Внимание! Този седалка е 
предназначен за употреба от деца, поради което е задължително, по време на 
всяка употреба, отговорен, квалифициран и обучен възрастен да наблюдава 
процеса.
1) ОБЛАСТ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ. 
Този продукт представлява лично предпазно средство (ЛПС) срещу падане от 
височина; то е в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. EN 12277: 2015 + 
A1: 2018-B - Оборудване за алпинизъм: седалка с малък размер (тип Б) за деца 
с тегло по-малко от 40 кг и височина между 95 и 140 см. Внимание! Този про-
дукт може да се използва само в комбинация с оборудване, маркирано с CE: 
оборудване за алпинизъм, като съединители (EN 12275), въжета (EN 892) и др.
2) НОТИФИЦИРАНИ ОРГАНИ. 
За справка прегледайте легендата в общите инструкции (раздел 9 / таблица 
D): M6; N1.
3) НОМЕНКЛАТУРА (Фиг. 2). А) Мобилна катарама за затваряне. Б) Фиксирана 
катарама за заключяане с магнитни елементи. В) Тиранти Г) Гръб. Д) Катарама 
за примка за крака. Примка за крака Ж) Примка за закачане на карабинер З) 
Катарама за регулиране на тирантите. И) Еластични колани за поддържане на 
крака. Й) Катарама за отделяне на тирантите К) Етикет.
4) МАРКИРОВКА. 
Числа/букви без надпис: за справка разгледайте легендата в общите инструк-
ции (раздел 5).
4.1 - Общо (Фиг. 2). Обозначения: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Макси-
мално допустимо тегло на потребителя. 31) Позволена височина на потребителя. 
32) Пиктограма, показваща как се затварят и фиксират катарамите за затва-
ряне. 33) Пиктограма, показваща как се използват катарамите за регулиране. 
34) Пиктограма, показваща правилните методи на свързване. 35) Сигнал за 
опасност. 36) Правилната посока на вмъкване на катарама А в катарама Б.
4.2 - Проследяемост (Фиг. 2). Обозначения: T2; T8; T9.
5) ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА. 
5.1 - Използване на затварящи се катарами. Седалката е снабдена с двойка 
катарами (A-B), позволяващи отварянето и затварянето му. За да затворите 
седалката, мобилната катарама А трябва да бъде поставена във фиксираната 
катарама Б, както е посочено (Фиг. 3.1÷3-3). Магнитните елементи ще запазят 
катарамите стабилни по време на употреба. Стрелката, маркирана на катарама 
А, показва правилната посока на поставяне. Внимание! Проверете дали 
катарамата е правилно поставена (Фиг. 3.4) и че следователно няма сигнал 
за опасност (Фиг. 3.5-4.6). Изпълнете последователността в обратен ред за 
отваряне на седалката (фиг. 3.3) 3.1).
5.2 - Настройка. Отворете седалката, работеща върху затварящата се катарама. 
Носете примките на краката и тирантите. Първо нагласете примките на краката 
и след това тирантите (Фиг. 5.1-5.2), чрез съответните катарами за регулиране 
(Фиг. 5), така че предпазната примка за закачване да е позиционирана на 
правилната височина (Фиг. 6) и седалката пасва идеално на тялото, без да е 
прекалено стегната. Внимание! Преди употреба е необходимо да се извърши 
тест за окачване в безопасна среда, за да се гарантира, че седалката има 
правилния размер, притежава възможността за подходящо регулиране и 
приемливо ниво на комфорт за предвидената употреба. Внимание! Важно е по 
време на употреба редовно да се проверяват катарамите и / или устройствата 
за регулиране.
5.3 - Потреба Седалката трябва да бъде свързана само със системата през 
предпазната примка. За свързване на въжето към сбруята използвайте за 
предпочитане фигура 8 (фиг. 8.1) или два съединителя, имащи блокираща 
система с три движения и противоположна (фиг. 8.2). Внимание! Не използвайте 
различни от посочените точки на закрепване (Фиг. 9). Внимание! Никога не 
използвайте метод за свързване само с един съединител, тъй като той може да 
бъде зареден в грешна позиция през отвора. 
5.4 - Техники. Седалката е предназначена за използване при задържане, 
катерене и спускане по време на алпинизъм, спортно катерене, катерене на 
закрито (фиг. 10) и за използване на vie ferrate и приключенски паркове и 
др. Внимание! Преди всяка употреба предварително подгответе подходящ 
спасителен план, който може да бъде изпълнен по безопасен и ефективен начин. 
Внимание! В случай на употреба от деца е задължително прякото наблюдение на 
отговорен, квалифициран и обучен възрастен.

HRVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uređaja su sačinjene od općih uputa i specifikacija, a oboje 
moraju biti pozorno pročitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument sadrži samo 
specifikacije.
SPECIFIČNE UPUTE JUNGLE. 
Ova obavijest sadrži informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sljedećeg/ih proi-
zvoda: dječji penjački pojas za cijelo tijelo Jungle. Pozornost! Ovaj penjački pojas 
predviđen je za djecu, stoga je tijekom svakog korištenja potreban izravan nadzor 
odgovorne, iskusne i obučene odrasle osobe.
1) POLJE PRIMJENE. 
Ovaj proizvod je uređaj za individualnu zaštitu (dispositivo di protezione in-
dividuale - D.P.I.) od pada s visine; sukladan je pravilniku (UE) 2016/425. EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B - Planinarska oprema: mali penjački pojas (tipa B) za 
djecu lakšu od 40 kg visine između 95 i 140 cm. Pozornost! Ovaj proizvod može 
se koristiti isključivo u kombinaciji s opremom s CE oznakom: planinarskom opremom 
poput priključaka (EN 12275), užadi (EN 892) itd.
2) NADLEŽNA TIJELA. 
Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 9 / tablica D). M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATURA (Sl. 2). A) Mobilna kopča za zatvaranje. B) Fiksna kopča za 
zatvaranje s magnetskim elementima. C) Naramenice. D) Pozadina. E) Kopča(-e) za 
podešavanje omči za noge. F) Omče za nogu. G) Omča za belay. H) Kopča za 
podešavanje naramenica. I) Elastične trake za držanje nogu. L) Kopča za razdvajanje 
naramenica. M) Oznaka. 
4) OZNAKA. 
Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 5).
4.1 - Općenito (Sl. 2). Indikacije: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) Maksimalna 
dozvoljena težina korisnika. 31) Dozvoljen visinski razmak korisnika. 32) Piktogram 
prikazuje kako zatvoriti i učvrstiti kopče za zatvaranje. 33) Piktogram prikazuje kako 
koristiti kopče za podešavanje. 34) Piktogram prikazuje ispravne metode poveziva-
nja. 35) Signal opasnosti. 36) Ispravan smjer umetanja kopče A u kopču B.
4.2 - Mogućnost praćenja (Sl. 2). Indikacije: T2; T8; T9.
5) UPUTE ZA UPORABU. 
5.1 - Korištenje kopči za zatvaranje. Penjački pojas dolazi s parom kopči (A-B) 
koje omogućavaju njegovo otvaranje i zatvaranje. Da biste zatvorili pojas, pomična 
kopča A mora se umetnuti u fiksnu kopču B kako je prikazano (Slika 3.1-3.3). Ma-
gnetski elementi držat će kopče stabilnima tijekom korištenja. Strelica na kopči a 
prikazuje ispravan smjer umetanja. Pažnja! Provjerite da je kopča ispravno umetnuta 
(Slika 3.4) i da se stoga ne može očitati signal opasnosti (Slika 3.5-4.6). Za otva-
ranje pojasa izvršite korake obratnim redoslijedom.
5.2 - Podešavanje. Otvorite penjački pojas pomoću kopče za zatvaranje. Nosite 
omče oko noge i naramenice. Prvo podesite omče oko mogu, a zatim naramenice 

(Slike 5.2-5.2) pomoću odgovarajućih kopči za podešavanje (Slika 5) na taj način 
da je omča za belay postavljenja na ispravnoj visini (Slika 6), a da penjački pojas 
savršeno odgovara tijelu, bez da je pretijesan. Pažnja! Prije korištenja, nužno 
je provesti viseći test u sigurnom okružju kako bi se osiguralo da penjački pojas 
ispravne veličine, da bi se prikladno podesio i postigla prihvatljiva razina udob-
nosti za predviđenu namjenu. Pažnja! Važno je redovito provjeravati kopče i/ili 
uređaje za podešavanje tijekom korištenja.
5.3 - Korištenje. Penjački pojas mora se povezati sa sustavom samo preko omče 
za belay. Za povezivanje užeta s penjačkim pojasom koristite 8 (Slika 8.1) ili dva 
priključka sa sustavom za blokiranje osigurača s tri pokreta i suprotnim osiguračem 
(Slika 8.2). Pažnja! Nemojte koristiti druge priključne točke osim onih koje su 
označene (Slika 9). Pažnja! Nemojte koristiti metodu kopče sa samo jednim 
priključkom pošto može biti postavljen na pogrešan položaj preko osigurača. 
5.4 - Tehnike. Penjački pojas namijenjen je za belay, penjanja i spuštanje pri 
planinarenju, sportskom penjanju i unutarnjem penjanju (Slika 10) i za korištenje na 
vie ferrate i u pustolovnim parkovima itd. Pažnja! Prije svakog korištenja, isplanirajte 
prikladan plan spašavanja koje je moguće obaviti na siguran i učinkovit način. 
Pažnja! U slučaju da ga koriste djeca,tijekom svakog korištenja potreban je izravan 
nadzor odgovorne, iskusne i obučene odrasle osobe.

中文

此设备的说明书包括通用说明和专用说明，使用前须认真阅读并理解两个说
明。注意！此页只包含专用说明。
JUNGLE 具体说明。
此说明包括正确使用以下产品的必要信息：儿童全身安全带 JUNGLE. 注意！
此安全带设计用于儿童，因此每次使用时都必须在能负责的经过训练的成人
直接监督下使用。
1)应用范围。
此产品是高空止坠个人保护设备（PPE）；其符合(EU) 2016/425法规。EN 
12277:2015+A1:2018-B -登山装备：小号安全带（B类）用于体重小于40kg，
身高在95-140cm之间的儿童。注意！此产品只能与通过CE认证的设备，登山
设备一同使用，如锁扣（EN12275）,绳索（EN892）等。
2）公告机构。
通用说明中的图例（图9/表D）：M6; N1.
3）组成部分。
（图2）。A）移动卡扣。B）固定卡扣，配有磁性部件。C）肩带。D）后
部。E）腿环可调节卡扣。F）腿环。G）保护环。H）悬挂调节卡扣。I）腿
环弹性固定带。L）悬挂分离卡扣。M）标签。 
4）标记。
数字/非大写字母：通用说明中的图例（图5）。
4.1-通用（图2）。说明：1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) 允许的使用
者的最大重量。 31) 使用者身高范围。 32) 如何正确关闭和固定卡扣的图
示。 33) 如何使用调节卡扣的图示。34) 正确连接的图示。35) 危险标志。 
36) 正确将A卡扣装入B卡扣的方法。
4.2-产品追踪（图2）。说明： T2; T8; T9.
5)使用说明。
5.1-使用开合卡扣。安全带上有一对开合卡扣（A-B）用于连接。关闭安全
带时，按照图示（图3.1÷3-3）可活动卡扣A必须安装到固定卡扣B中。磁性
组件会让卡扣保持稳定。卡扣A上的箭头表示正确安装的方向。注意！确定
卡扣正确安装（图3.4），并且看不到危险标记（图3.5-4.6）。逆向顺序便
能打开卡扣和安全带（图3.3÷3.1）。
5.2-调节。将开合卡扣打开。穿上腿环和肩带。首先调节腿环，然后是肩带
（图5.1-5.2），通过调整卡扣（图4）调整保护环的高度（图6），安全带
能刚好适合身体，不会过紧。注意！使用前，有必要在安全的环境下进行悬
挂测试，确保使用正确的安全带尺寸，进行必要的调节以达到可以接受的舒
适程度。注意！使用时必须经常检查卡扣或调节设备。
5.3-使用。安全带必须并且只能通过保护环与整个系统相连。推荐使用8字
结（图8.1）或两把三向自动主锁锁门反向（图8.2）连接系统。注意！不要
使用其他的连接点连接（图9）。注意！不要在保护环上只连接一把锁，因
为可能出现横轴锁门受力。
5.4-技术。这款安全带设计用于保护，登山以及下撤，运动攀岩，室内攀岩
（图10），铁道式攀登，冒险公园等。注意！每次使用前，准备好合适有效
的救援预案。注意！当儿童使用时，都必须在能负责的经过训练的成人直接
监督下使用。

日本語

このデバイスの使用の手引きは、総合説明と個別手順で構成され、使用の前に
は両方を熟読することが必要です。 警告！ このシートには個別手順のみを記載
しています。
JUNGLE 個別手順。
この特記事項には、以下の製品を石製に使用するために必要な情報が含まれ
ています：子供用フルボディハーネス Jungle。注意! このハーネスは、子どもの
使用を目的として設計されているため、使用中は常に責任ある、熟練した訓練
を受けた大人の直接監督が必須です。
1）適用例。 
本製品は、高所からの落下に対する個人保護具であり、規則 (EU) 2016/425に
準拠しています。 EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-B - 登山機具：身長95～140cm、
体重40kg未満の小児用の小さなサイズのハーネス（タイプB）。 注意! この製品
は、CEマーク付きのデバイス、コネクタ（EN 12275）、ロープ（EN 892）などの登
山用具と併用してしか使用できません。
2) 通知先機関。 
総合説明の凡例を参照してください（パラグラフ9/表D)： M6; N1。
3) 部位名称。 

（図2） A）可動閉鎖バックル。　B）磁石の固定閉鎖バックル。　C）サスペンダ
ー 。D）背部。　E）レッグループ調整バックル。　F）レッグループ。　G）ビレイル
ープ。　H）サスペンダー調整バックル。　I）弾性脚固定ストラップ。　L）サスペ
ンダー分離バックル。　M）ラベル 。
4) マーク表示。 
キャプションなしの英数字：総合説明(パラグラフ5)の凡例を参照してください。
4.1 一般 (図2)。 指示： 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 30) 最大許容加重。　31）
上限身長。　32) 閉鎖バックルを閉じ、固定する方法を示した図。 33）調整バッ
クルの使用方法を示した図。 34）正しい接続方法を示した図。 35) 危険を示す
注意書。　36）バックルAをバックルBに挿入する際の正しい方向。 
4.2 トレーサビリティ (図2)。 指示： T2; T8; T9。
5) 使用の手引き。 
5.1 - 閉鎖バックルの使用法。ハーネスの開け閉めのために1対のバックル

（A-B）がついています。（図3.1÷3-3）に示すように、ハーネスを閉じるには、可
動バックルAを、固定バックルBの内側に挿入する必要があります。使用中のバ
ックルは磁石により安定します。バックルAに印字されている矢印は、挿入の正
しい方向を示しています。ご注意! バックルが正しく挿入されていることを確認
するには（図3.4）、危険の表示が見えなくなる（図3.5-4.6）ことを確かめてくださ
い。ハーネスを開くにはこれらを逆の順序で行います（図3.3÷3.1）。
5.2 - 調整　閉鎖バックルで動作するハーネスを開きます。調整バックル（図4）
でレッグベルトをまず調整し、その後サスペンダーを調整してください（図5.1-
5.2）。その際ビレイループを正しい高さ（図6）に配置し、きつすぎることなく体
に完全にフィットするようにします。注意! 使用前に、ハーネスが正しいサイズで
あること、適切に調整可能であること、十分に快適であることを確実にするため
に、安全な環境でぶら下げテストをする必要があります。注意! 使用中に定期的
にバックル及び調整装置を点検することが重要です。
5.3 - 使用　ハーネスはビレイループを介してシステムに接続する必要がありま
す。ハーネスにロープを8の字のように（図8.1）接続する、または3つのムーブメ
ントと反対のゲート（図8.2）のある2つのゲート遮断システムに接続します。 注
意! 図9に示されたものと異なるアタッチメントポイントを使用しないでくださ
い。 注意! １つのコネクタのみをタイインする方法で使用しないで下さい。ゲー
ト間で間違った位置に下ろされる可能性があります。 
5.4 - 技術　ハーネスは、スポーツクライミング公園の室内クライミング（図10）
や岩登り、アドベンチャパーク等でのビレイ、登山、懸垂下降のために設計され
ています。 注意! 各使用前に、適切な救助プランを事前に準備し、それを安全か
つ効率的な方法で実行することができるようにしてください。 注意! 子供が使用
する場合、責任ある熟練した訓練を受けた大人の直接監督が必須です。


